

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF IDFC LIMITED

Report on the audit of the Standalone financial statements

Opinion

- We have audited the standalone financial statements of IDFC Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as at March 31, 2019, and the statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.
- In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2019, and total comprehensive income (comprising of profit and other comprehensive income), changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended.

Basis for opinion

- We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit matters

- Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
<p>I. Assessment of Valuation of investments measured at fair value for which no listed price in an active market is available and valued using market information and significant unobservable input:</p> <p>(Refer to note 7 to the financial statements.)</p> <p>The Company has Investments amounting to ₹ 650.08 crore valued on fair value, where no listed price in an active market is available. The corresponding fair value change is recognised in either statement of profit and loss or other comprehensive income in accordance with related Accounting Standard (Ind-AS 109).</p> <p>In measuring these Investments, valuation methods are used based on inputs that are not directly observable from market information and certain other unobservable inputs. The Management has also used the services of an independent professional valuer.</p> <p>Key inputs used in the valuation of above investments are cash flow projections, market multiples and growth rate, terminal rate, discount rate etc</p> <p>The valuation of these assets is important to our audit as it is highly dependent on estimates (various assumptions and techniques used) which contain assumptions that are not observable in the market.</p> <p>Given the inherent subjectivity in the valuation of the above investments, relative significance of these investments to the financial statements and the nature and extent of audit procedures involved, we determined this to be a key audit matter.</p>	<p>The following procedures were performed by us, to test the valuation of certain types of investments -</p> <p>We understood and tested the design and operating effectiveness of the Company's control over the assessment of valuation of investments.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> We evaluated the independence, competence, capabilities and objectivity of Management's expert (independent professional valuer). We evaluated together with the auditor's expert to assess the reasonableness of the valuation methodology and underlying assumptions relating to cash flow projections, market multiples and growth rate, discount rate etc. used by the independent professional valuer to estimate the fair value of investments. We validated the source data on sample basis and tested the arithmetical accuracy of the calculation of valuation of investments. We performed sensitivity analysis and evaluating whether any reasonably foreseeable change in assumptions. <p>We assessed the adequacy of the disclosures in the financial statements.</p> <p>Based on our above audit procedures we consider that the management's assessment of the investment for which no listed price in an active market is available is reasonable.</p>

Other Information

- The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis, Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report, Business Responsibility Report, Corporate Governance and Shareholder's Information, but does not include the standalone financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

6. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.
7. In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management for the financial statements

8. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, (changes in equity) and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate implementation and maintenance of accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
9. In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

10. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.
11. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:
 - Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
 - Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.
 - Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
 - Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
 - Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
12. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
13. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.
14. From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Other matter

15. The comparative financial information of the Company for the transition date opening balance sheet as at April 1, 2017 included in these Ind-AS financial statements, are based on the previously issued statutory financial statements for the years ended March 31, 2017 prepared in accordance with the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) which were audited by the predecessor auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion vide reports dated April 28, 2017. The adjustments to those financial statements for the differences in accounting principles adopted by the Company on transition to the Ind-AS have been audited by us.
16. The financial information of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2018 included in these Ind-AS financial statements, are based on the previously issued statutory financial statements for the years ended March 31, 2018 prepared in accordance with the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) which were audited by us, on which we expressed an unmodified opinion dated April 27, 2018. The adjustments to this financial statements for the differences in accounting principles adopted by the Company on transition to the Ind-AS have been audited by us.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of these matter.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

17. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013, we give in the Annexure a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
18. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
 - (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
 - (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including other comprehensive income), and the Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
 - (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
 - (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2019 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2019 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
 - (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure A".
 - (g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position.
 - ii. The Company has made provision, as required under the applicable law or accounting standards, for material foreseeable losses, if any, on long-term contracts - Refer Note 17 to the financial statements, the Company does not have any derivative contracts.
 - iii. There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
 - iv. The reporting on disclosures relating to Specified Bank Notes is not applicable to the Company for the year ended March 31, 2019.

For **Price Waterhouse & Co. Chartered Accountants LLP**
Firm Registration Number: 304026E/E-300009

Russell I Parera

Partner

Membership Number: 42190

Mumbai | May 24, 2019

ANNEXURE A TO INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Referred to in paragraph 18(f) of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to the members of IDFC Limited on the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019.

Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to financial statements under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Act

1. We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of IDFC Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2019 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

2. The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditors' Responsibility

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of internal financial controls and both issued by the ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.
4. Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system with reference to financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.
5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system with reference to financial statements.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with reference to financial statements

6. A company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to financial statements

7. Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control controls with reference to financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

8. In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system with reference to financial statements and such internal financial controls with reference to financial statements were operating effectively as at March 31, 2019, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For **Price Waterhouse & Co. Chartered Accountants LLP**
Firm Registration Number: 304026E/E-300009

Russell I Parera

Partner

Membership Number: 42190

Mumbai | May 24, 2019

ANNEXURE B TO INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Referred to in paragraph 17 of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to the members of IDFC Limited on the standalone financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2019.

- i. (a) The Company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation, of fixed assets.
(b) The fixed assets are physically verified by the Management according to a phased programme designed to cover all the items over a period of two years which, in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. Pursuant to the programme, a portion of the fixed assets has been physically verified by the Management during the year and no material discrepancies have been noticed on such verification.
(c) The Company does not own any immovable properties. Therefore, the provisions of Clause 3(i)(c) of the said Order are not applicable to the Company.
- ii. The Company is in the business of rendering services, and consequently, does not hold any inventory. Therefore, the provisions of Clause 3(ii) of the said Order are not applicable to the Company.
- iii. The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or other parties covered in the register maintained under Section 189 of the Act. Therefore, the provisions of Clause 3(ii), (iii)(a), (iii)(b) and (iii)(c) of the said Order are not applicable to the Company.
- iv. The Company has not granted any loans or provided any guarantees or security to the parties covered under Section 185 of the Act. Therefore, the provisions of Section 185 are not applicable to the Company. The Company is registered as a Non - Banking Financial Company - Investment Company with the Reserve Bank of India. Thus, the provisions of Section 186 except sub-section (1) of the Act is not applicable to the Company. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, during the year, the Company has not made any investments through more than two layers of the investment companies as mentioned in sub-section (1) of Section 186 of the Act.
- v. The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public within the meaning of Sections 73, 74, 75 and 76 of the Act and the Rules framed there under to the extent notified.
- vi. The Central Government of India has not specified the maintenance of cost records under sub-section (1) of Section 148 of the Act for any of the services of the Company.
- vii. (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, in our opinion, the Company is regular in depositing the undisputed statutory dues, including provident fund, employees' state insurance, income tax, goods and service tax and other material statutory dues, as applicable, with the appropriate authorities. Also refer note 32 to the financial statements regarding management's assessment on certain matters relating to provident fund.
(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, there are no dues of income-tax, goods and service tax and other material statutory dues which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.
- viii. As the Company does not have any loans or borrowings from any financial institution or bank or Government, nor has it issued any debentures as at the balance sheet date, the provisions of Clause 3(viii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- ix. The Company has not raised any moneys by way of initial public offer, further public offer (including debt instruments) and term loans. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3(ix) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- x. During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company, carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and according to the information and explanations given to us, we have neither come across any instance of material fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees, noticed or reported during the year, nor have we been informed of any such case by the Management.
- xi. The Company has paid/ provided for managerial remuneration in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of Section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act.
- xii. As the Company is not a Nidhi Company and the Nidhi Rules, 2014 are not applicable to it, the provisions of Clause 3(xii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xiii. The Company has entered into transactions with related parties in compliance with the provisions of Sections 177 and 188 of the Act. The details of such related party transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required under Indian Accounting Standard (Ind-AS) 24, Related Party Disclosures specified under Section 133 of the Act.
- xiv. The Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year under audit. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3(xiv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xv. The Company has not entered into any non cash transactions with its directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3(xv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xvi. The Company is required to, and has been registered under Section 45-1A of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 as a Systemically Important Non-deposit Accepting or Holding Non-Banking Financial Company.

For **Price Waterhouse & Co. Chartered Accountants LLP**
Firm Registration Number: 304026E/E-300009

Russell I Parera
Partner
Membership Number: 42190
Mumbai | May 24, 2019

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT MARCH 31, 2019

	Notes	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	(₹ in crore) As at April 1, 2017
ASSETS				
Financial assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	3	0.54	1.32	377.08
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	4	2.13	2.21	24.14
Receivables				
(i) Trade receivables	5A	-	-	6.54
(ii) Other receivables	5B	2.94	1.12	-
Loans	6	-	18.62	18.74
Investments	7	9,722.44	9,732.60	9,383.56
Other financial assets	8	2.87	4.49	3.19
Non-financial assets				
Income tax asset (net)	9	37.56	5.98	-
Property, plant and equipment	10	51.93	56.77	61.86
Other non-financial assets	11	0.30	0.13	0.49
Total assets		9,820.71	9,823.24	9,875.60
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
LIABILITIES				
Financial liabilities				
Payables				
(i) Trade payables	12			
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		2.40	2.46	7.20
Debt securities	13	-	-	199.70
Other financial liabilities	14	5.83	5.81	5.84
Non-financial Liabilities				
Income tax liabilities (net)	15	1.03	6.14	3.86
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	16	8.83	19.54	11.57
Provisions	17	22.84	28.15	34.71
Other non-financial liabilities	18	1.04	0.55	0.33
EQUITY				
Equity share capital	19A	1,596.36	1,596.35	1,595.94
Other equity	19B	8,182.38	8,164.24	8,016.45
Total liabilities and equity		9,820.71	9,823.24	9,875.60

See accompanying notes to the standalone financial statements

This is the standalone balance sheet referred to in our report of even date.

For Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP
(Firm Registration Number : 304026E/E-300009)

Russell I Parera
Partner
Membership Number : 42190

Mumbai: May 24, 2019

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
IDFC Limited

Vinod Rai
Non-Executive Chairman
(DIN: 00041867)

Mahendra N. Shah
Company Secretary
(PAN: ABRPS7427F)

Sunil Kakar
Managing Director & CEO
(DIN: 03055561)

Bipin Gemani
Chief Financial Officer
(PAN: AACPG6412A)

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

	Notes	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
(₹ in crore)			
REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS			
Interest income	20	18.85	5.51
Dividend income		121.05	139.95
Fees income		0.11	-
Net gain on fair value changes	21	17.69	71.27
Total revenue from operations		157.70	216.73
Other income	22	11.49	25.55
Total income		169.19	242.28
EXPENSES			
Finance costs	23	-	0.30
Impairment on financial instruments	24	8.95	5.07
Employee benefits expenses	25	21.68	10.93
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	10	5.17	5.24
Impairment on investment in subsidiaries	7	12.98	-
Other expenses	26	12.17	13.91
Total expenses		60.95	35.45
Profit before tax		108.24	206.83
Income tax expense:			
- Current tax	27	20.24	14.86
- Deferred tax	27	(10.71)	7.97
- Tax adjustment on earlier years		(29.18)	-
Total tax expense		(19.65)	22.83
Profit for the period		127.89	184.00
Other comprehensive income			
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</i>			
- Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations		(0.32)	0.19
- Income tax relating to these items		0.09	(0.05)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax		(0.23)	0.14
Total comprehensive income		127.66	184.14
Earnings per equity share of ₹ 10 each			
- Basic (₹)	31	0.80	1.15
- Diluted (₹)		0.80	1.15

See accompanying notes to the standalone financial statements

This is the standalone statement of profit and loss referred to in our report of even date.

For Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP
(Firm Registration Number : 304026E/E-300009)

Russell I Parera

Partner
Membership Number : 42190

Mumbai: May 24, 2019

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
IDFC Limited

Vinod Rai

Non-Executive Chairman
(DIN: 00041867)

Mahendra N. Shah

Company Secretary
(PAN: ABRPS7427F)

Sunil Kakar

Managing Director & CEO
(DIN: 03055561)

Bipin Gemani

Chief Financial Officer
(PAN: AACPG6412A)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

A. EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL			(₹ in crore)	
	Notes	Number	Amount	
As at April 1, 2017		1,595,941,570	1,595.94	
Issued during the year		412,996	0.41	
As at March 31, 2018		1,596,354,566	1,596.35	
Issued during the year		3,750	0.01	
As at March 31, 2019		1,596,358,316	1,596.36	

B. OTHER EQUITY		(₹ in crore)						
	Notes	Reserves and surplus						Total other equity
		Securities premium	Special reserve u/s. 36(1)(viii) of the Income-tax Act, 1961	Special reserve u/s. 45-IC of the RBI Act, 1934	Share options outstanding account	General Reserve	Surplus in the statement of profit and loss	
As at April 1, 2017		2,504.05	3,053.25	927.00	15.94	628.84	887.37	8,016.45
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	-	184.00	184.00
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	-	-	0.14	0.14
Total comprehensive income for the year		2,504.05	3,053.25	927.00	15.94	628.84	1,071.51	8,200.59
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:								
- Share based payments:								
i) Employee stock option expense for the year		-	-	-	(2.64)	-	-	(2.64)
ii) Options granted to the employees of subsidiaries		-	-	-	3.43	-	-	3.43
iii) Options exercised during the year		1.82	-	-	(0.45)	-	-	1.37
iv) Vested options lapsed during the year		-	-	-	(3.85)	2.18	3.06	1.39
- Dividends paid		-	-	-	-	-	(39.90)	(39.90)
- Dividend distribution tax		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Transfers to:								
i) Special reserve u/s. 45-IC of the RBI Act, 1934		-	-	30.00	-	-	(30.00)	-
As at March 31, 2018		2,505.87	3,053.25	957.00	12.43	631.02	1,004.67	8,164.24

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

B. OTHER EQUITY	Notes	Reserves and surplus						Total other equity
		Securities premium	Special reserve u/s. 36(1)(viii) of the Income-tax Act, 1961	Special reserve u/s. 45-IC of the RBI Act, 1934	Share options outstanding account	General Reserve	Surplus in the statement of profit and loss	
As at March 31, 2018		2,505.87	3,053.25	957.00	12.43	631.02	1,004.67	8,164.24
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	-	127.89	127.89
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	-	(0.23)	(0.23)
Total comprehensive income for the year		2,505.87	3,053.25	957.00	12.43	631.02	1,132.33	8,291.90
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:								
- Share based payments:								
i) Employee stock option expense for the year		-	-	-	14.60	-	-	14.60
ii) Options granted to the employees of subsidiaries		-	-	-	(1.05)	-	-	(1.05)
iii) Options exercised during the year		0.01	-	-	(0.62)	-	-	(0.61)
iv) Vested options lapsed during the year		-	-	-	(2.74)	-	0.01	(2.73)
- Dividends paid		-	-	-	-	-	(119.73)	(119.73)
- Dividend distribution tax		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Transfers to:								
i) Special reserve u/s. 45-IC of the RBI Act, 1934		-	-	26.00	-	-	(26.00)	-
As at March 31, 2019		2,505.88	3,053.25	983.00	22.62	631.02	986.61	8,182.38

See accompanying notes to the standalone financial statements

This is the standalone statement of changes in equity referred to in our report of even date.

For Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP
(Firm Registration Number : 304026E/E-300009)

Russell I Parera

Partner

Membership Number : 42190

Mumbai: May 24, 2019

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
IDFC Limited

Vinod Rai

Non-Executive Chairman
(DIN: 00041867)

Mahendra N. Shah

Company Secretary
(PAN: ABRPS7427F)

Sunil Kakar

Managing Director & CEO
(DIN: 03055561)

Bipin Gemani

Chief Financial Officer
(PAN: AACPG6412A)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

	Notes	Year ended March 31, 2019	(₹ in crore) Year ended March 31, 2018
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES :			
Profit/(Loss) before tax		108.24	206.83
Adjustments :			
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	10	5.17	5.24
Net (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipments	22	(0.10)	(0.05)
Impairment of financial instruments	24	8.95	5.07
Impairment on investment in subsidiaries	7	12.98	-
Fees income		(0.08)	-
Extinguishment of financial liability		-	(4.42)
Interest income	20	(18.85)	(5.51)
Interest expense	23	-	0.30
Gain on sale of investments (net)	21	(60.28)	(36.97)
Employee share based payment expense	25	14.60	(1.58)
Change in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL	21	42.59	(34.30)
Interest received on fixed deposits	20	17.37	5.12
Interest paid on borrowings		-	(0.30)
Provisions for employee benefits		(0.23)	0.15
Operating profit before working capital changes		130.36	139.58
Adjustments for (increase)/ decrease in operating assets:			
Trade receivables	5	(1.82)	5.42
Other financial assets	8	1.45	0.17
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	4	0.08	0.13
Adjustments for increase/ (decrease) in operating liabilities			
Trade payables	12	(0.07)	(4.74)
Other financial liabilities	14	0.51	0.19
Cash generated from operations		0.15	1.17
Less : Income taxes paid (net of refunds)		(17.05)	(26.50)
Net cash inflow from operating activities		113.46	114.25
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES :			
Payments for purchase of investment		(1,959.14)	(4,818.71)
Payments for property, plant and equipments		(0.34)	(0.33)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipments		0.18	0.22
Advances given to subsidiary		(27.16)	-
Advances recovered from subsidiary		69.85	0.12
Equity infusion in subsidiary		(51.50)	-
Proceeds from sale of investments		1,973.59	4,544.71
Term deposits placed		(634.95)	(1,782.00)
Term deposits matured		634.95	1,803.80
ICD Placed		(392.79)	-
ICD Matured		392.79	-
Net cash inflow / (outflow) from investing activities		5.48	(252.19)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES :			
Proceeds from fresh issue of Equity (net of issue expenses)		0.01	1.78
Repayment from fresh issue of debt securities		-	(199.70)
Dividend paid (including dividend distribution tax)		(119.73)	(39.90)
Net cash (outflow) from financing activities		(119.72)	(237.82)
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND BANK BALANCES		(0.78)	(375.76)
Add : Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		1.32	377.08
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year		0.54	1.32

The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements.

This is the statement of cash flow referred to in our report of even date.

For Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP
(Firm Registration Number : 304026E/E-300009)

Russell I Parera
Partner
Membership Number : 42190

Mumbai: May 24, 2019

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
IDFC Limited

Vinod Rai
Non-Executive Chairman
(DIN: 00041867)

Sunil Kakar
Managing Director & CEO
(DIN: 03055561)

Mahendra N. Shah
Company Secretary
(PAN: ABRPS7427F)

Bipin Gemani
Chief Financial Officer
(PAN: AACPG6412A)

NOTE 1: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. BACKGROUND

The Company is IDFC Limited ('the Company') is a public limited company incorporated in India under the provisions of Companies Act, applicable in India and is a Non-Banking Finance Company (NBFC) regulated by the Reserve Bank of India ('RBI'). The registered office of the Company is located at KRM Towers, 7th Floor, No. 1, Harrington Road, Chetpet, Chennai - 600 031 and corporate office located at Naman Chambers, C-32, G-Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051.

Operating as an Infrastructure Finance Company, i.e. financing infrastructure projects in sectors like energy, telecommunication, transportation, commercial and industrial projects including hospital, education, and tourism and hotels upto September 30, 2015. The Company had received in principle approval from the RBI to set up a new private sector bank in April 2014. Since October 1, 2015 the company is operating as NBFC - Investment Company.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

(i) Compliance with Ind-AS

The consolidated financial statements comply in all material aspects with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) [Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015] and other relevant provisions of the Act.

The financial statements up to year ended 31 March 2018 were prepared in accordance with the accounting standards notified under Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules, 2006 (as amended) and other relevant provisions of the Act.

These financial statements are the first financial statements of the Company under Ind-AS. Refer note 44 for an explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind-AS has affected the Company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company.

(ii) Historical cost convention

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following:

- certain financial assets and liabilities (including derivative instruments) and contingent consideration is measured at fair value;
- assets held for sale - measured at fair value less cost to sell;
- defined benefit plans - plan assets measured at fair value; and
- share-based payments - measured at fair value.

(iii) Presentation of financial statements

The Company presents its balance sheet in order of liquidity. An analysis regarding recovery or settlement within 12 months after the reporting date (current) and more than 12 months after the reporting date (non-current) is presented in Note 37.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are generally reported gross in the balance sheet. They are only offset and reported net when, in addition to having an unconditional legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts without being contingent on a future event, the parties also intend to settle on a net basis in all of the following circumstances:

- The normal course of business
- The event of default
- The event of insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company and/or its counter parties

3. REVENUE RECOGNITION

Revenue (other than for those items to which Ind-AS 109 Financial Instruments are applicable) is measured at fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Ind-AS 115 Revenue from contracts with customers outlines a single comprehensive model of accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers and supersedes current revenue recognition guidance found within Ind-AS.

The Company recognises revenue from contracts with customers based on a five step model as set out in Ind 115:

Step 1: Identify contract(s) with a customer: A contract is defined as an agreement between two or more parties that creates enforceable rights and obligations and sets out the criteria for every contract that must be met.

Step 2: Identify performance obligations in the contract: A performance obligation is a promise in a contract with a customer to transfer a good or service to the customer.

Step 3: Determine the transaction price: The transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract: For a contract that has more than one performance obligation, the Company allocates the transaction price to each performance obligation in an amount that depicts the amount of consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for satisfying each performance obligation.

Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the Company satisfies a performance obligation

(i) Interest income

Under Ind-AS 109 interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR) method for all financial instruments measured at amortised cost, debt instrument measured at FVOCI and debt instruments designated at FVTPL. The EIR is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

The EIR (and therefore, the amortised cost of the asset) is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition, fees and costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The Company recognises interest income using a rate of return that represents the best estimate of a constant rate of return over the expected life of the loan. Hence, it recognises the effect of potentially different interest rates charged at various stages, and other characteristics of the product life cycle (including prepayments, penalty interest and charges).

If expectations regarding the cash flows on the financial asset are revised for reasons other than credit risk. The adjustment is booked as a positive or negative adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset in the balance sheet with an increase or reduction in interest income. The adjustment is subsequently amortised through interest income in the statement of profit and loss.

The Company calculates interest income by applying the EIR to the gross carrying amount of financial assets other than credit-impaired assets.

When a financial asset becomes credit-impaired and is, therefore, regarded as 'Stage 3', the Company calculates interest income by applying the effective interest rate to the net amortised cost of the financial asset. If the financial assets cures and is no longer credit-impaired, the Company reverts to calculating interest income on a gross basis.

Interest income on all trading assets and financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at FVTPL is recognised using the contractual interest rate in net gain on fair value changes.

(ii) Brokerage fees income

Revenue recognition from brokerage fees can be divided into the following categories:

a) Brokerage fees – over time

Fees earned for the provision of services are recognised over time as the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits, as the services are rendered. These include brokerage fees which is fixed at inception irrespective of number of transaction executed. The revenue for such contracts is recognised over the term of the contract.

b) Brokerage fees – point in time

Revenue from contract with customer is recognised point in time when performance obligation is satisfied (when the trade is executed). These include brokerage fees which is charged per transaction executed.

(iii) Dividend income

Dividend income (including from FVOCI investments) is recognised when the Company's right to receive the payment is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity and the amount of the dividend can be measured reliably. This is generally when the shareholders approve the dividend.

(iv) Revenue from power supply

Revenue from power supply is accounted on accrual basis unless there is any uncertainty relating to its recovery.

4. INCOME TAX

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the taxable income of the current period based on the applicable income tax rates adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and unused tax losses.

(i) Current Tax

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in the countries where the company and its subsidiaries and associates operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

(ii) Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority.

Deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity

5. GOODS AND SERVICE TAX

Expenses and assets are recognised net of the goods and services tax paid, except:

- When the tax incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case, the tax paid is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item, as applicable
- When receivables and payables are stated with the amount of tax included

The net amount of tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the balance sheet.

6. LEASES

The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease, or contains a lease, is based on the substance of the arrangement and requires an assessment of whether the fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets or whether the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

For arrangements entered into prior to 1 April 2017, the Company has determined whether the arrangement contain lease on the basis of facts and circumstances existing on the date of transition.

(i) Company as a lessee

Leases that do not transfer to the Company substantially all of the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased items are operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term, unless the increase is in line with expected general inflation, in which case lease payments are recognised based on contractual terms. Contingent rental payable is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

(ii) Company as a lessor

Leases where the Company does not transfer substantially all of the risk and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income arising from operating leases is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is included in rental income in the statement of profit or loss, unless the increase is in line with expected general inflation, in which case lease income is recognised based on contractual terms. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating operating leases are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT**(i) Date of recognition**

Financial assets and liabilities, with the exception of loans, debt securities, deposits and borrowings are initially recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. This includes regular way trades: purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally established by regulation or convention in the market place. Loans are recognised when funds are transferred to the customer's account. The Company recognises debt securities, deposits and borrowings when funds reach the Company.

(ii) Initial measurement of financial instruments

The classification of financial instruments at initial recognition depends on their contractual terms and the business model for managing the instruments. Financial instruments are initially measured at their fair value, except in the case of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at FVTPL, transaction costs are added to, or subtracted from, this amount. Trade receivables are measured at the transaction price. When the fair value of financial instruments at initial recognition differs from the transaction price, the Company accounts for the Day 1 profit or loss, as described below.

(iii) Day 1 gain and loss

When the transaction price of the instrument differs from the fair value at origination and the fair value is based on a valuation technique using only inputs observable in market transactions, the Company recognises the difference between the transaction price and fair value in net gain or loss on fair value changes. In those cases where fair value is based on models for which some of the inputs are not observable, the difference between the transaction price and the fair value is deferred and is only recognised in profit or loss when the inputs become observable, or when the instrument is derecognised.

(iv) Measurement categories of financial assets and liabilities

The Company classifies all of its financial assets based on the business model for managing the assets and the asset's contractual terms, measured at either:

- Amortised cost,
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI),
- Fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)

The Company classifies and measures its derivatives (other than those designated in a cash flow hedging relationship) and trading portfolio at FVTPL. The Company may designate financial instruments at FVTPL, if so doing eliminates or significantly reduces measurement or recognition inconsistencies.

Financial liabilities, other than loan commitments and financial guarantees, are measured at FVTPL when they are derivative instruments or the fair value designation is applied.

8. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES**(i) Bank balance, Loans, Trade receivables and financial investment at amortised cost.**

The Company measures Bank balances, Loans, Trade receivables and other financial investments at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

The details of these conditions are outlined below.

a) Business model test

The business model reflects how the Company manages the assets in order to generate cash flows. That is, whether the Company's objective is solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the assets or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of assets.

The Company's business model is not assessed on an instrument-by-instrument basis, but at a higher level of aggregated portfolios and is based on observable factors such as:

- how the performance of the business model and the financial assets held within that business model are evaluated and reported to the entity's key management personnel
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and, in particular, the way those risks are managed
- how managers of the business are compensated
- the expected frequency, value and timing of sales are also important aspects of the Company's assessment

The business model assessment is based on reasonably expected scenarios without taking 'worst case' or 'stress case' scenarios into account. If cash flows after initial recognition are realised in a way that is different from the Company's original expectations, the Company does not change the classification of the remaining financial assets held in that business model, but incorporates such information when assessing newly originated or newly purchased financial assets going forward.

b) SPPI test

Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect contractual cash flows and sell, the Company assesses whether the financial instrument's cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest (the 'SPPI test').

In making this assessment, the Company considers whether the contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic lending arrangement i.e. interest includes only consideration for the time value of money, credit risk, other basic lending risks and a profit margin that is consistent with a basic lending arrangement. Where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility that are inconsistent with a basic lending arrangement, the related financial asset is classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss.

(ii) Financial assets held for trading

The Company classifies financial assets as held for trading when they have been purchased or issued primarily for short-term profit making through trading activities or form part of a portfolio of financial instruments that are managed together, for which there is an evidence of a recent pattern of short-term profit-taking. Held-for-trading assets and liabilities are recorded and measured in the balance sheet at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognised in net gain on fair value changes. Interest and dividend income or expense is recorded in net gain on fair value changes according to the terms of the contract, or when the right to payment has been established. Included in this classification investments in mutual fund units, debt securities and equities that have been acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term.

(iii) Equity instruments at FVOCI

The Company subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value through profit or loss, unless the Company's management has elected to classify irrevocably some of its equity investments as equity instruments at FVOCI, when such instruments meet the definition of Equity under Ind-AS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation and are not held for trading. Such classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these equity instruments are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends are recognised in profit or loss as dividend income when the right of the payment has been established, except when the Company benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the instrument, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments at FVOCI are not subject to an impairment assessment.

(iv) Debt instruments and other borrowed funds

After initial measurement, debt issued and other borrowed funds are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on issue funds, and costs that are an integral part of the EIR. A compound financial instrument which contains both a liability and an equity component is separated at the issue date.

9. RECLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company does not reclassify its financial assets subsequent to their initial recognition, apart from the exceptional circumstances in which the Company acquires, disposes of, or terminates a business line. Financial liabilities are never reclassified. The Company did not reclassify any of its financial assets or liabilities in 2018-19 and 2017-18.

10. DERECOGNITION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(i) Derecognition of financial assets due to substantial modification of terms and conditions

The Company derecognises a financial asset, such as a loan to a customer, when the terms and conditions have been

renegotiated to the extent that, substantially, it becomes a new loan, with the difference recognised as derecognition gain or loss, to the extent that an impairment loss has not already been recorded. The newly recognised loans are classified as Stage 1 for ECL measurement purposes.

When assessing whether or not to derecognise a loan to a customer, amongst others, the Company considers the following factors:

- Change in currency of the loan
- Introduction of an equity feature
- Change in counter party

If the modification is such that the instrument would no longer meet the SPPI criteria.

If the modification does not result in cash flows that are substantially different, the modification does not result in derecognition. Based on the change in cash flows discounted at the original EIR, the Company records a modification gain or loss, to the extent that an impairment loss has not already been recorded.

(ii) Derecognition of financial assets other than due to substantial modification of terms and conditions

a) Financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset have expired. The Company also derecognises the financial asset if it has both transferred the financial asset and the transfer qualifies for derecognition.

The Company has transferred the financial asset if, and only if, either:

- The Company has transferred its contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset, or
- It retains the rights to the cash flows, but has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement

A transfer only qualifies for derecognition if either:

- The Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
- The Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset

The Company considers control to be transferred if and only if, the transferee has the practical ability to sell the asset in its entirety to an unrelated third party and is able to exercise that ability unilaterally and without imposing additional restrictions on the transfer.

When the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards and has retained control of the asset, the asset continues to be recognised only to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement, in which case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged, canceled or expires. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference between the carrying value of the original financial liability and the consideration paid is recognised in profit or loss.

11. IMPAIRMENT OF FINANCIAL ASSET

(i) Overview of the ECL principles

The Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortised cost and FVOCI debt instruments. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

The ECL allowance is based on the credit losses expected to arise over the life of the asset, unless there has been no significant increase in credit risk since origination, in which case, the allowance is based on the 12 months' expected credit loss (12mECL). The Company has established a policy to perform an assessment, at the end of each reporting period, of whether a financial instrument's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, by considering the change in the risk of default occurring over the remaining life of the financial instrument. .

Based on the above process, the Company categorises its loans into Stage 1, Stage 2, Stage 3 as described below:

Stage 1 includes financial instruments that have not had a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition or that have low credit risk at the reporting date. For these assets, 12- month expected credit losses ('ECL') are recognised and interest revenue is calculated on the gross carrying amount of the asset (that is, without deduction for credit allowance). 12-month ECL are the ECL that result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

Stage 2 includes financial instruments that have had a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition but that do not have objective evidence of impairment. For these assets, lifetime ECL are recognised, but interest revenue is still calculated on the gross carrying amount of the asset. Lifetime ECL are the ECL that result from all possible default events over the maximum contractual period during which the entity is exposed to credit risk.

Stage 3 includes financial assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date. For these assets, lifetime ECL are recognised and interest revenue is calculated on the net carrying amount.

(ii) The calculation of ECLs

The Company calculates ECLs based on a four probability-weighted scenarios to measure the expected cash shortfalls, discounted at an approximation to the EIR. A cash shortfall is the difference between the cash flows that are due to an entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the entity expects to receive.

The mechanics of the ECL calculations are outlined below and the key elements are, as follows:

PD: The PD represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation, either over the ne4 12 months (12M PD), or over the remaining lifetime (Lifetime PD) of the obligation.

EAD is based on the amounts the Company expects to be owed at the time of default, over the next 12 months (12M EAD) or over the remaining lifetime (Lifetime EAD).

Loss Given Default (LGD) represents the Company's expectation of the extent of loss on a defaulted exposure. LGD varies by type of counter party, type and seniority of claim and availability of collateral or other credit support. LGD is expressed as a percentage loss per unit of exposure at the time of default (EAD). LGD is calculated on a 12-month or lifetime basis, where 12-month LGD is the percentage of loss expected to be made if the default occurs in the next 12 months and lifetime LGD is the percentage of loss expected to be made if the default occurs over the remaining expected lifetime of the loan.

When estimating the ECLs, the Company considers four scenarios (a base case, an upside, a mild downside ('downside 1') and a more extreme downside ('downside 2')). Each of these is associated with different PDs, EADs and LGDs. When relevant, the assessment of multiple scenarios also incorporates how defaulted loans are expected to be recovered, including the probability that the loans will cure and the value of collateral or the amount that might be received for selling the asset.

Impairment losses and releases are accounted for and disclosed separately from modification losses or gains that are accounted for as an adjustment of the financial asset's gross carrying value.

(iii) Trade receivables and contract assets

For trade receivables only, the Company applies the simplified approach required by Ind-AS 109 Financial Instruments, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables. The Company uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss allowance on its trade receivables. The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade receivables and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated for changes in the forward-looking estimates.

12. DETERMINATION OF FAIR VALUE

The Company measures certain financial instruments at fair value at each balance sheet date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs. In order to show how fair values have been derived, financial instruments are classified based on a hierarchy of valuation techniques, as summarised below:

Level 1 includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices. This includes listed equity instruments, traded bonds and mutual funds that have quoted price. The mutual funds are valued using the closing NAV.

Level 2 financial instruments the fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3 - If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3.

The Company evaluates the leveling at each reporting period on an instrument-by-instrument basis and reclassifies instruments when necessary based on the facts at the end of the reporting period.

13. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the balance sheet.

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

All items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

(i) Transition to Ind-AS

On transition to Ind-AS, the company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment recognised as at 1 April 2017 measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the property, plant and equipment.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

18. SEGMENT REPORTING

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The Company's primary business segments are reflected based on the principal business carried out, i.e. investing. The risk and returns of the business of the Company is not associated with geographical segmentation, hence there is no secondary segment.

19. FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Company's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Indian rupee (INR), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

(ii) Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency at the spot rate of ex-change ruling at the date of the transaction. However, for practical reasons, the Company uses an average rate if the average approximates the actual rate at the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated into the functional currency at the spot rate of exchange at the reporting date. All differences arising on non-trading activities are taken to other income/expense in the statement of profit and loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the spot exchange rates as at the date of recognition.

20. Share-based payments

The Company has formulated Employee Stock Option Schemes ('the ESOS') in accordance with the SEBI (Employee Stock Option Scheme and Employee Stock Purchase Scheme) Guidelines, 1999 ('the Guidelines'). The ESOS provides for grant of stock options to employees (including employees of subsidiary companies) to acquire equity shares of the Company that vest in a graded manner and that are to be exercised within a specified period.

The fair value of options granted under the Value Ind-AS Limited Employee Option Plan is recognised as an employee benefits expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The total amount to be expensed is determined by reference to the fair value of the options granted:

- including any market performance conditions (e.g., the entity's share price)
- excluding the impact of any service and non-market performance vesting conditions (e.g. profitability, sales growth targets and remaining an employee of the entity over a specified time period), and
- including the impact of any non-vesting conditions (e.g. the requirement for employees to save or holdings shares for a specific period of time).

The total expense is recognised over the vesting period, which is the period over which all of the specified vesting conditions are to be satisfied. At the end of each period, the entity revises its estimates of the number of options that are expected to vest based on the non-market vesting and service conditions. It recognises the impact of the revision to original estimates, if any, in profit or loss, with a corresponding adjustment to equity.

21. EARNING PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing:

- the profit attributable to owners of the Company
- by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the financial year.

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account:

- the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential equity shares, and
- the weighted average number of additional equity shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.

22. ROUNDING OFF

All amounts disclosed in the financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest "crore" as per the requirement of Schedule III, unless otherwise stated.

23. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY

Equity shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceed.

24. DIVIDENDS

Provision is made for the amount of any dividend declared, being appropriately authorised and no longer at the discretion of the entity, on or before the end of the reporting period but not distributed at the end of the reporting period.

NOTE 2: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, as well as the disclosure of

contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

Judgments

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made the following judgments, which have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

1. Business model assessment

Classification and measurement of financial assets depends on the results of the SPPI and the business model test. The Company determines the business model at a level that reflects how Company's of financial assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective. This assessment includes judgment reflecting all relevant evidence including how the performance of the assets is evaluated and their performance measured, the risks that affect the performance of the assets and how these are managed and how the managers of the assets are compensated. The Company monitors financial assets measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income that are derecognised prior to their maturity to understand the reason for their disposal and whether the reasons are consistent with the objective of the business for which the asset was held. Monitoring is part of the Company's continuous assessment of whether the business model for which the remaining financial assets are held continues to be appropriate and if it is not appropriate whether there has been a change in business model and so a prospective change to the classification of those assets.

2. Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions (i.e., an exit price) regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the balance sheet cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using a variety of valuation techniques that include the use of valuation models. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, estimation is required in establishing fair values. Judgments and estimates include considerations of liquidity and model inputs related to items such as credit risk (both own and counterparty), funding value adjustments, correlation and volatility.

3. EFFECTIVE INTEREST RATE (EIR) METHOD

The Company's EIR methodology, recognises interest income / expense using a rate of return that represents the best estimate of a constant rate of return over the expected behavioral life of loans given / taken and recognises the effect of potentially different interest rates at various stages and other characteristics of the product life cycle (including prepayments and penalty interest and charges).

This estimation, by nature, requires an element of judgment regarding the expected behavior and life-cycle of the instruments, as well expected changes to India's base rate and other fee income/expense that are integral parts of the instrument.

4. IMPAIRMENT OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The measurement of impairment losses across all categories of financial assets requires judgment, in particular, the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows and collateral values when determining impairment losses and the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk. These estimates are driven by a number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances.

The Company's ECL calculations are outputs of complex models with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their interdependencies. Elements of the ECL models that are considered accounting judgments and estimates include:

- The Company's internal credit grading model, which assigns PDs to the individual grades
- The Company's criteria for assessing if there has been a significant increase in credit risk and so allowances for financial assets should be measured on a Lifetime ECL basis and the qualitative assessment
- The segmentation of financial assets when their ECL is assessed on a collective basis
- Development of ECL models, including the various formulas and the choice of inputs
- Determination of associations between macroeconomic scenarios and, economic inputs, such as unemployment levels and collateral values, and the effect on PDs, EADs and LGDs
- Selection of forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios and their probability weightings, to derive the economic inputs into the ECL models

It has been the Company's policy to regularly review its models in the context of actual loss experience and adjust when necessary.

5. PROVISION AND OTHER CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Company operates in a regulatory and legal environment that, by nature, has a heightened element of litigation risk inherent to its operations. As a result, it is involved in various litigation, arbitration and regulatory investigations and proceedings in the ordinary course of the Company's business.

When the Company can reliably measure the outflow of economic benefits in relation to a specific case and considers such outflows to be probable, the Company records a provision against the case. Where the probability of outflow is considered to be remote, or probable, but a reliable estimate cannot be made, a contingent liability is disclosed.

Given the subjectivity and uncertainty of determining the probability and amount of losses, the Company takes into account a number of factors including legal advice, the stage of the matter and historical evidence from similar incidents. Significant judgment is required to conclude on these estimates.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

(₹ in crore)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Cash on hand	β	β	β
Balances with banks:			
In current accounts	0.54	1.32	377.01
In deposit accounts	-	-	-
Cheques in hand	-	-	0.07
Total	0.54	1.32	377.08

- i) The Company has not taken bank overdraft, therefore the cash and cash equivalents for the cash flow statement is same as cash and cash equivalents given above.

4. BANK BALANCES OTHER THAN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

(₹ in crore)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Balances with banks:			
In deposit accounts [Refer note (i)]	-	-	21.80
In earmarked accounts			
- unclaimed dividend	2.13	2.21	2.34
Total	2.13	2.21	24.14

- i) Balances with banks include deposits of ₹ Nil (March 31, 2018: ₹ Nil; April 1, 2017: ₹21.80 crore) having original maturity of more than 12 months.

5A. TRADE RECEIVABLES

(₹ in crore)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Receivables considered good - Secured	-	-	-
Receivables considered good - Unsecured	-	-	6.54
Receivables - Credit impaired	6.01	4.95	-
(Less): Impairment loss allowance	(6.01)	(4.95)	-
Total	-	-	6.54

5B. OTHER RECEIVABLES

(₹ in crore)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Receivables considered good - Secured	-	-	-
Receivables considered good - Unsecured	2.94	1.12	-
Receivables - Credit impaired	-	-	-
(Less): Impairment loss allowance	-	-	-
Total	2.94	1.12	-

- i) No trade receivables are due from director or other officer of the Company either severally or jointly with any other person.
- ii) No trade receivables are due from firms or private companies (including LLPs) in which any director of the Company is a partner, a director or a member.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

6. LOANS	(₹ in crore)		
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
At amortised cost:			
(A)			
Loans and advances to related parties	-	42.69	36.16
Loans and advances to employees	-	-	β
Total (A) - Gross	-	42.69	36.16
(Less): Impairment loss allowance	-	(24.07)	(17.42)
Total (A) - Net	-	18.62	18.74
(B)			
i) Secured	-	-	-
ii) Unsecured	-	42.69	36.16
Total (B) - Gross	-	42.69	36.16
(Less): Impairment loss allowance	-	(24.07)	(17.42)
Total (B) - Net	-	18.62	18.74
(C)			
Loans in India			
i) Public sector	-	-	-
ii) Others	-	42.69	36.16
Total (C) - Gross	-	42.69	36.16
(Less): Impairment loss allowance	-	(24.07)	(17.42)
Total (C) - Net	-	18.62	18.74

7. INVESTMENTS	(₹ in crore)			
	At amortised Cost	At fair value through profit and loss	Others*	Total
As at March 31, 2019				
Subsidiaries	-	-	9,096.79	9,096.79
Associates	-	-	35.62	35.62
Mutual fund units	-	371.20	-	371.20
Alternative investment fund units	-	25.74	-	25.74
Venture capital fund units	-	206.05	-	206.05
Debt securities	-	47.09	-	47.09
Total (A) - Gross	-	650.08	9,132.41	9,782.49
(Less): Impairment loss allowance#	-	-	(60.05)	(60.05)
Total (A) - Net	-	650.08	9,072.36	9,722.44
Investments outside India	-	-	-	-
Investments in India	-	650.08	9,132.41	9,782.49
Total (B) - Gross	-	650.08	9,132.41	9,782.49
(Less): Impairment loss allowance#	-	-	(60.05)	(60.05)
Total (B) - Net	-	650.08	9,072.36	9,722.44

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

7. INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)	(₹ in crore)			
	At amortised Cost	At fair value through profit and loss	Others*	Total
As at March 31, 2018				
Subsidiaries	-	-	9,088.21	9,088.21
Associates	-	-	35.62	35.62
Equity instruments	-	5.80	-	5.80
Mutual fund units	-	433.22	-	433.22
Alternative investment fund units	-	24.58	-	24.58
Venture capital fund units	-	142.54	-	142.54
Debt securities	-	49.71	-	49.71
Total (A) - Gross	-	655.85	9,123.83	9,779.68
(Less): Impairment loss allowance	-	-	(47.08)	(47.08)
Total (A) - Net	-	655.85	9,076.75	9,732.60
Investments outside India	-	-	-	-
Investments in India	-	655.85	9,123.83	9,779.68
Total (B) - Gross	-	655.85	9,123.83	9,779.68
(Less): Impairment loss allowance	-	-	(47.08)	(47.08)
Total (B) - Net	-	655.85	9,076.75	9,732.60
As at April 1, 2017				
Subsidiaries	-	-	9,084.45	9,084.45
Associates	-	-	35.62	35.62
Equity instruments	-	5.38	-	5.38
Mutual fund units	-	253.10	-	253.10
Alternative investment fund units	-	-	-	-
Venture capital fund units	-	52.08	-	52.08
Total (A) - Gross	-	310.56	9,120.07	9,430.63
(Less): Impairment loss allowance	-	-	(47.07)	(47.07)
Total (A) - Net	-	310.56	9,073.00	9,383.56
Investments outside India	-	-	-	-
Investments in India	-	310.56	9,120.07	9,430.63
Total (B) - Gross	-	310.56	9,120.07	9,430.63
(Less): Impairment loss allowance	-	-	(47.07)	(47.07)
Total (B) - Net	-	310.56	9,073.00	9,383.56

* Investment in subsidiaries and associates are measured at cost in accordance with Ind-AS 27.

IDFC Projects Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company has suspended its business operations and there are no definitive future business plans for its commercial operations till December 31, 2018, the Company had given loan having value aggregating to ₹ 12.98 crore (net of impairment; ₹ 38.53 crore). Pursuant to Board's resolution, in December 2018, outstanding loan aggregating to ₹ 12.98 crore have been converted into 5,15,00,000 shares of ₹ 10 each of IDFC Projects Limited. The conversion has resulted in an increase in the equity investment in IDFC Projects Limited from existing ₹ 34.07 crore to ₹ 47.05 crore. Moreover, the net worth of IDFC Projects Limited has eroded significantly due to accumulated losses from prior years of operation to such an extent that it's networth has turned negative and having pending litigation with NHAI, the recoverable amount of the entire equity investment is considered to be less than its carrying value. Consequently, the Company has made a provision for impairment in the statement of profit and loss amounting to ₹ 12.98 crore during the year ended March 31, 2019.

Notes:

- i) Net asset value (NAV) for unquoted mutual fund units represents the repurchase price as determined by the issuer.
- ii) Net asset value (NAV) for alternative investment fund units and venture capital fund units represents the fair value of units issued by the funds
- iii) More information regarding the valuation methodologies are disclosed in Note 35.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

8. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS		(₹ in crore)		
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017	
Interest accrued on inter-corporate deposits	-	-	0.12	
Interest accrued on fixed deposits / Bonds	1.14	1.14	0.62	
Security deposits	1.73	3.35	2.45	
Total	2.87	4.49	3.19	

9. INCOME TAX ASSETS		(₹ in crore)		
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017	
Income tax paid in advance [net of provision for tax for ₹ 35.08 crore (March 31, 2018: ₹ Nil; April 1, 2017: ₹ Nil)]	37.56	5.98	-	
Total	37.56	5.98	-	

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		(₹ in crore)				
	Vehicles	Office Equipments	Computers	Wind mills	Total	
Year ended March 31, 2018						
Gross carrying amount						
Deemed cost as at April 1, 2017	0.35	0.03	1.52	59.96	61.86	
Additions	-	0.01	0.32	-	0.33	
Disposals and transfers	(0.21)	(0.01)	-	-	(0.22)	
Closing gross carrying amount	0.14	0.03	1.84	59.96	61.97	
Accumulated depreciation						
Depreciation charge during the year	0.12	0.02	0.50	4.60	5.24	
Disposals and transfers	(0.04)	β	-	-	(0.04)	
Closing accumulated depreciation	0.08	0.02	0.50	4.60	5.20	
Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2018	0.06	0.01	1.34	55.36	56.77	
Year ended March 31, 2019						
Gross carrying amount						
Opening gross carrying amount	0.14	0.03	1.84	59.96	61.97	
Additions	0.17	0.15	0.02	-	0.34	
Disposals and transfers	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.06)	-	(0.09)	
Closing gross carrying amount	0.29	0.17	1.80	59.96	62.22	
Accumulated depreciation						
Opening accumulated depreciation	0.08	0.02	0.50	4.60	5.20	
Depreciation charge during the year	0.07	0.03	0.47	4.60	5.17	
Disposals and transfers	(0.02)	β	(0.06)	-	(0.08)	
Closing accumulated depreciation	0.13	0.05	0.91	9.20	10.29	
Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2019	0.16	0.12	0.89	50.76	51.93	

i) Deemed cost as at April 1, 2017 upon transition to Ind-AS:		(₹ in crore)				
	Vehicles	Office Equipments	Computers	Wind mills	Total	
Gross carrying amount as at April 1, 2017	0.82	0.08	6.72	101.25	108.87	
Less : Accumulated Depreciation	0.47	0.05	5.20	41.29	47.01	
Deemed cost as at April 1, 2017	0.35	0.03	1.52	59.96	61.86	

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

11. OTHER NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS

(₹ in crore)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Prepaid expenses	0.18	0.08	0.22
Supplier advances	0.03	0.03	0.23
Balance with defined benefit plan (see note 28)	-	0.02	0.04
Balances with government authorities - cenvat/GST credit available	0.07	-	β
Others	0.02	-	-
Total	0.30	0.13	0.49

12. TRADE PAYABLES

(₹ in crore)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	2.40	2.46	7.20
Total	2.40	2.46	7.20

The information as required under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act) has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information received from suppliers regarding their status under the said act as available with the Company and relied upon by the auditors, is as follows:

- No amount due to micro and small enterprises registered under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSME).
- No interest is paid / payable during the year to any micro / small enterprise registered under the MSME. There were no delayed payments during the year to any micro or small enterprise registered under the MSME.
- The above information has been determined to the extent such parties could be identified on the basis of the information available with the Company regarding the status of suppliers under the MSME.

13. DEBT SECURITIES

(₹ in crore)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
At amortised cost:			
- Commercial paper	-	-	199.70
Total (A)	-	-	199.70
Debt securities in India	-	-	199.70
Debt securities outside India	-	-	-
Total (B)	-	-	199.70

a) Interest and repayment terms of commercial papers

(₹ in crore)

Residual Maturity	As at April 1, 2017	
	Amount	Interest rate
Less than 1 month	199.70	9.15%
Total	199.70	

- b) Unexpired discount on commercial paper is net of ₹ 0.15 crore towards interest accrued but not due as on April 1, 2017.

c) Net debt reconciliation

This section sets out an analysis of net debt and the movements in net debt for each of the periods presented. (₹ in crore)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Cash and cash equivalents	0.54	1.32	377.08
Liquid investments	371.20	433.22	253.10
Debt securities	-	-	(199.70)
Net debt	371.74	434.55	430.48

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

c) Net debt reconciliation (Contd.)

	(₹ in crore)			
	Cash and bank overdraft	Liquid investment	Debt securities	Total
Net debt as at April 1, 2017	377.08	253.10	(199.70)	430.48
Cash flows	(375.76)	179.63	199.70	3.57
Interest expense	-	-	(0.30)	(0.30)
Interest paid	-	-	0.30	0.30
Other non cash movement				
- Fair value adjustment	-	0.50	-	0.50
Net debt as at March 31, 2018	1.32	433.23	-	434.55

* There are no debt securities outstanding during the year ended March 31, 2019 and hence no debt reconciliation has been prepared for the year ended March 31, 2019.

14. OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

	(₹ in crore)		
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Unclaimed dividend	2.13	2.21	2.34
Employee benefits payable	3.70	3.60	3.50
Total	5.83	5.81	5.84

15. INCOME TAX LIABILITIES (NET)

	(₹ in crore)		
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Provision for income tax [net of advance tax of ₹ 22.10 crore (March 31, 2018: ₹ 350.87 crore; April 1, 2017: ₹ 338.24 crore)]	1.03	6.14	3.86
Total	1.03	6.14	3.86

16. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (NET)

	(₹ in crore)		
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Property, plant and equipments	9.40	9.40	11.24
Fair value adjustments			
- Venture capital fund units	(0.58)	9.99	(0.75)
- Mutual fund units	0.71	0.09	0.03
- Debt securities	(0.70)	0.06	1.05
Total	8.83	19.54	11.57

a) Movement in deferred tax liabilities

The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to the below items and corresponding movement in deferred tax liabilities:

	(₹ in crore)			
	As at April 1, 2017	Charged/ (credited) to profit and loss	Charged/ (credited) to OCI	As at March 31, 2018
Deferred tax liability :				
Property, plant and equipment	11.24	(1.84)	-	9.40
Fair valuation gain/(loss) on financial instruments	0.33	9.81	-	10.14
Total	11.57	7.97	-	19.54

	(₹ in crore)			
	As at March 31, 2018	Charged/ (credited) to profit and loss	Charged/ (credited) to OCI	As at March 31, 2019
Deferred tax liability :				
Property, plant and equipment	9.40	-	-	9.40
Fair valuation gain/(loss) on financial instruments	10.14	(10.71)	-	(0.57)
Total	19.54	(10.71)	-	8.83

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

17. PROVISIONS	(₹ in crore)		
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Loan commitment	22.63	28.15	34.71
Provision for gratuity (refer note 28)	0.42	-	-
Receivable from gratuity fund	(0.21)	-	-
Total	22.84	28.15	34.71

18. OTHER NON-FINANCIAL LIABILITIES	(₹ in crore)		
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Statutory dues	1.04	0.55	0.30
Other liabilities	-	-	0.03
Total	1.04	0.55	0.33

19A. EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

	As at March 31, 2019		As at March 31, 2018		As at April 1, 2017	
	Number	₹ In crore	Number	₹ In crore	Number	₹ In crore
Authorised shares						
Equity shares of ₹ 10 each	4,000,000,000	4,000.00	4,000,000,000	4,000.00	4,000,000,000	4,000.00
Preference shares of ₹ 10 each	100,000,000	1,000.00	100,000,000	1,000.00	100,000,000	1,000.00
Issued, subscribed & fully paid-up shares						
Equity shares of ₹ 10 each	1,596,358,316	1,596.36	1,596,354,566	1,596.35	1,595,941,570	1,595.94
Total	1,596,358,316	1,596.36	1,596,354,566	1,596.35	1,595,941,570	1,595.94

a) Movements in equity share capital

	As at March 31, 2019		As at March 31, 2018		As at April 1, 2017	
	Number	₹ In crore	Number	₹ In crore	Number	₹ In crore
Outstanding at the beginning of the year	1,596,354,566	1,596.35	1,595,941,570	1,595.94	1,594,020,668	1,594.02
Shares issued during the year	3,750	0.01	412,996	0.41	1,920,902	1.92
Outstanding at the end of the year	1,596,358,316	1,596.36	1,596,354,566	1,596.35	1,595,941,570	1,595.94

b) Terms and rights attached to equity shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of ₹ 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive any of the remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. However, no such preferential amounts exists currently. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders. The dividend proposed by the board of directors is subject to the approval of shareholders at the ensuing annual general meeting, except in case of interim dividend.

c) Shares reserved for issue under options

Information relating to the IDFC Limited Employee Stock Option Scheme (ESOS), including details regarding options issued, exercised and lapsed during the year and options outstanding at the end of the reporting period is set out in note 38.

d) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% of the shares in the Company

Equity shareholders	As at March 31, 2019		As at March 31, 2018		As at April 1, 2017	
	Number	% holding	Number	% holding	Number	% holding
President of India	261,400,000	16.37	261,400,000	16.37	261,400,000	16.38
Sipadan Investments (Mauritius) Limited	151,145,989	9.47	151,145,989	9.47	151,145,989	9.47
First State Investments ICVC	-	-	-	-	94,016,080	5.89

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

19B. RESERVES AND SURPLUS

	(₹ in crore)		
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Surplus in the statement of profit and loss	986.61	1,004.67	887.37
Securities premium	2,505.88	2,505.87	2,504.05
General reserve	631.02	631.02	628.84
Special reserve u/s. 36(1)(viii) of the Income-tax Act, 1961	3,053.25	3,053.25	3,053.25
Special reserve u/s. 45-IC of the RBI Act, 1934	983.00	957.00	927.00
Share options outstanding account	22.62	12.43	15.94
Total	8,182.38	8,164.24	8,016.45

a) Surplus in the statement of profit and loss

	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Opening balance	1,004.67	887.37
Net profit for the period	127.89	184.00
Items of other comprehensive income recognised directly in retained earnings		
- Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligation, net of tax	(0.23)	0.14
Vested options lapsed during the year	0.01	3.06
Dividends (including DDT)	(119.73)	(39.90)
Transfer to special reserve u/s. 45-IC of RBI Act, 1934	(26.00)	(30.00)
Closing balance	986.61	1,004.67

b) Securities premium

	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Opening balance	2,505.87	2,504.05
Changes during the year	0.01	1.82
Closing balance	2,505.88	2,505.87

c) General reserve

	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Opening balance	631.02	628.84
Appropriations during the year	-	2.18
Closing balance	631.02	631.02

d) Special reserve u/s. 36(1)(viii) of the Income-tax Act, 1961

	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Opening balance	3,053.25	3,053.25
Appropriations during the year	-	-
Closing balance	3,053.25	3,053.25

e) Special reserves u/s 45-IC of RBI Act, 1934

	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Opening balance	957.00	927.00
Appropriations during the year	26.00	30.00
Closing balance	983.00	957.00

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

f) Share options outstanding account	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Opening balance	12.43	15.94
Employee stock option expense	14.60	(2.64)
Vested options lapsed during the year	(2.74)	(3.85)
Options granted to the employees of subsidiaries	(1.05)	3.43
Options exercised during the year	(0.62)	(0.45)
Closing balance	22.62	12.43

19C. NATURE AND PURPOSE OF SPECIAL RESERVES

a) Securities premium

Securities premium reserve is used to record the premium on issue of shares. The reserve is utilised in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

b) General reserve

Under the erstwhile Companies Act, 1956, general reserve was created through an annual transfer of net income at specified percentage in accordance with applicable regulations. The purpose of these transfer was to ensure that if dividend distribution in the given year is more than 10% of paid up capital of the Company of that year, then the total dividend distribution is less than the total distributable results of the year. Consequent to introduction of Companies Act, 2013, the requirement to transfer a specified percentage of the net profit to general reserve has been withdrawn. However, the amount previously transferred to the general reserve can be utilised only in accordance with the specific requirements of the Companies Act, 2013.

c) Special reserve u/s. 36(1)(viii) of the Income-tax Act, 1961

As per section 36(1)(viii) of the Income tax act, 1961, deduction shall be allowed in respect of any special reserve created and maintained by specified entities, for an amount not exceeding twenty percent (20%) of the profits derived from eligible business (computed under the head "Profits and gains of business or profession" (before making any deduction under this clause) carried to such reserve account.

Provided that where the aggregate of the amounts carried to such reserve account from time to time exceeds twice the amount of the paid up share capital and of the general reserves of the specified entity, no allowance under this clause is made in respect of such excess.

Since the Company has passed a Board resolution that it has no intention to make withdrawal from the Special Reserve created and maintained under section 36(1)(viii) of the Income-tax Act, 1961, the special reserve created and maintained is not capable of being reversed and thus a permanent difference. Accordingly, no deferred tax liability has been created in books of accounts, towards the same.

d) Special reserves u/s 45-IC of RBI Act, 1934

As per section 45-IC of Reserve Bank of India (RBI) Act, 1934, every non-banking financial company (NBFC) has to create a reserve fund and transfer therein a sum not less than twenty per cent (20%) of its net profit every year as disclosed in the statement of profit and loss and before any dividend is declared. No appropriation of any sum from the reserve fund can be made by the non-banking financial company.

e) Share options outstanding account

The share options outstanding account is used to recognise the grant date fair value of options issued to employees under Employee Stock Option Scheme (ESOS) over the vesting period. (Refer note 38)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

20 INTEREST INCOME	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
On financial assets measured at amortised cost:		
Interest on deposits with banks	0.96	2.73
Interest income on inter corporate deposits	13.89	-
On financial assets measured at FVTPL:		
Interest on debt securities	4.00	1.49
Other interest income	-	1.29
Total	18.85	5.51

21. NET GAIN/(LOSS) ON FAIR VALUE CHANGES	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Net gain/(loss) on financial instruments at FVTPL:		
(i) On trading portfolio		
- Mutual fund units	50.58	35.21
- Debt securities	(2.62)	-
(ii) On financial instruments designated at FVTPL		
- Equity shares	(5.28)	-
- Alternative investment fund units	1.16	(0.42)
- Venture capital units	(26.15)	36.48
Total (A)	17.69	71.27
Fair Value changes:		
Realised	60.28	36.97
Unrealised	(42.59)	34.30
Total (B)	17.69	71.27

22. OTHER INCOME	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Interest on income tax refund	0.24	5.98
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	0.10	0.05
Extinguishment of financial liability	-	4.42
Sale of power	10.57	15.01
Miscellaneous income	0.58	0.09
Total	11.49	25.55

23. FINANCE COST	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
On financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:		
Interest on debt securities	-	0.30
Total	-	0.30

24. IMPAIRMENT ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
On financial instruments measured at amortised cost:		
Loan commitment	8.95	5.07
Total	8.95	5.07

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

25. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSES

	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Salaries, wages and bonus	6.38	11.43
Contribution to provident and other funds (Refer note 28)	0.56	0.47
Contribution to gratuity fund (Refer note 28)	0.11	0.55
Employee share based payment expense	14.60	(1.58)
Staff welfare expenses	0.03	0.06
Total	21.68	10.93

26. OTHER EXPENSES

	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Rent	0.05	0.06
Rates and taxes	1.78	1.84
Repairs and maintenance		
- Equipments	2.82	2.62
- Others	0.04	0.01
Insurance charges	0.16	0.13
Travelling and conveyance	1.00	1.36
Printing and stationery	0.57	0.43
Communication costs	0.16	0.17
Advertising and publicity	0.10	0.12
Professional fees	3.66	5.15
Directors' sitting fees	0.34	0.52
Commission to directors	1.00	0.45
Contribution for corporate social responsibility (CSR)	0.78	0.27
Auditors' remuneration [refer note (a) below]	0.42	0.46
Shared service cost (net)	(1.20)	(0.53)
Miscellaneous expenses	0.49	0.85
Total	12.17	13.91

a) Breakup of Auditors' remuneration

	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Audit fees	0.23	0.23
Tax audit fees	0.02	0.02
Taxation matters	-	0.08
Other Services	0.17	0.13
Out-of-pocket expenses	β	β
Total	0.42	0.46

b) Contribution for corporate social responsibility (CSR)

Amount required to be spent by the Company on Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) related activities during the year ₹ 0.78 crore (previous year ₹ 0.27 crore). Amount spent towards CSR during the year and recognised as expense in the statement of profit and loss on CSR related activities is ₹ 0.78 crore (previous year ₹ 0.27 crore), which comprise of following:

	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Amount spent during the year on:		
(i) Construction/acquisition of an asset	-	-
(ii) On purposes other than (i) above	0.78	0.27
Total	0.78	0.27

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

27. INCOME TAX

a) The components of income tax expense for the years ended March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018 are: (₹ in crore)

	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Current tax		
Current tax on profits for the year	20.24	14.86
Adjustment for current tax of prior periods	(29.18)	-
Total current tax expense	(8.94)	14.86
Deferred tax		
(Decrease) / increase in deferred tax liabilities	(10.71)	7.97
Total deferred tax expense	(10.71)	7.97
Income tax expense	(19.65)	22.83

b) Reconciliation of the total tax charge

The tax charge shown in the statement of profit and loss differs from the tax charge that would apply if all profits had been charged at India corporate tax rate. A reconciliation between the tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India's domestic tax rate for the years ended March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018 are, as follows:

	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Accounting profit before tax	108.24	206.83
Tax at India's statutory income tax rate of 29.12% (previous year 34.608%)	31.52	71.58
Tax effect of the amount which are not taxable:		
- Dividend income	(38.20)	(48.44)
- Extinguishment of financial liability	-	(1.53)
- Deduction under section 80-IA	(2.08)	(4.63)
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes		
- Disallowance under section 14A	8.64	7.92
- Others	0.04	(0.50)
Effect of unrecognised deferred tax assets	6.38	1.61
Effect of different tax rate	(0.06)	(1.19)
Adjustment of current tax of prior periods	(29.18)	-
Effect of decrease in opening deferred tax liability due to decrease in tax rate	-	(0.56)
Others	3.29	(1.43)
Income tax expense at effective tax rate	(19.65)	22.83
Effective tax rate	-18.15%	11.04%

c) Unrecognised temporary differences

	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Temporary differences relating to impairment loss	21.93	5.07

The Company has not created deferred tax asset on the impairment loss recognised on the investment in subsidiary and financial assets, as there is no reasonable certainty that future taxable profits will be available against which impairment loss can be utilised.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

28. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

a) Defined contribution plans

The Company has recognised the following amounts in the statement of profit and loss towards contribution to defined contribution plans which are included under contribution to provident and other funds:

	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Provident fund	0.34	0.32
Pension fund	0.18	0.03
Superannuation fund	0.04	0.12

b) Defined benefit plans

The Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan in India (funded). The Company's defined benefit gratuity plan is a final salary plan for India employees, which requires contributions to be made to a separately administered fund. The gratuity plan is governed by the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Under the act, employee who has completed five years of service is entitled to specific benefit. The level of benefits provided depends on the member's length of service and salary at retirement age.

The following tables summarise the components of net benefit expense recognised in the statement of profit or loss and the funded status and amounts recognised in the balance sheet for the respective plans:

I) BALANCE SHEET

	(₹ in crore)		
	Present value of obligation	Fair value of plan assets	Net amount
As at April 1, 2017	2.55	2.59	(0.04)
Current service cost	0.25	-	0.25
Interest expense/(income)	0.17	-	0.17
Return on plan assets	-	0.18	(0.18)
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in financial assumptions	(0.01)	-	(0.01)
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising on account of experience changes	(0.24)	-	(0.24)
Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets	-	(0.05)	0.05
Employer contributions	-	0.33	(0.33)
Liabilities assumed / settled	0.78	-	0.78
Assets acquired / settled	-	0.47	(0.47)
Benefit payments	(1.38)	(1.38)	-
As at March 31, 2018	2.12	2.14	(0.02)
Current service cost	0.12	-	0.12
Interest expense/(income)	0.09	-	0.09
Return on plan assets	-	0.10	(0.10)
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in financial assumptions	0.04	-	0.04
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in demographic assumptions	β	-	β
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising on account of experience changes	0.35	-	0.35
Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets	-	0.06	(0.06)
Benefit payments	(0.46)	(0.46)	-
As at March 31, 2019	2.26	1.84	0.42

	(₹ in crore)		
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Present value of plan liabilities	2.26	2.12	2.55
Fair value of plan assets	1.84	2.14	2.59
Plan liability net of plan assets	0.42	(0.02)	(0.04)

II) STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Employee Benefit Expenses:		
Current service cost	0.12	0.25
Interest cost	(0.01)	(0.01)
(Gains) / losses on settlement	-	0.31
Total	0.11	0.55
Finance cost	-	-
Net impact on the profit before tax	0.11	0.55

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

II) STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS (CONT.)

	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability:		
Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in interest expense/income	-	-
Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in demographic assumptions	β	β
Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in financial assumptions	0.03	(0.01)
Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in experience	0.35	(0.24)
Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets	(0.06)	0.06
Net impact on the other comprehensive income before tax	0.32	(0.19)

III) DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN ASSETS

Category of assets (% allocation)	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Insurer managed funds			
- Government securities	19.62%	30.04%	32.90%
- Deposit and money market securities	30.59%	5.12%	2.92%
- Debentures / bonds	44.41%	51.42%	50.80%
- Equity shares	5.38%	13.42%	13.38%
Total	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%

IV) ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

With the objective of presenting the plan assets and plan liabilities of the defined benefits plans and post retirement medical benefits at their fair value on the balance sheet, assumptions under Ind-AS 19 are set by reference to market conditions at the valuation date.

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Discount rate	6.70%	7.35%	7.10%
Salary escalation rate*	9%	8%	8%

* takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotions and other relevant factors

V) DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Mortality in Service : Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14)

VI) SENSITIVITY

As at March 31, 2019	Change in assumption	Impact on defined benefit obligation	
		Increase	Decrease
Discount rate	0.50%	-0.52%	0.56%
Salary escalation rate	0.50%	0.55%	-0.51%
As at March 31, 2018			
	Change in assumption	Impact on defined benefit obligation	
		Increase	Decrease
Discount rate	0.50%	-1.01%	1.06%
Salary escalation rate	0.50%	1.05%	-1.01%

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.

VII) MATURITY

The defined benefit obligations shall mature after year end as follows:

	(₹ in crore)	
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
within 12 months	2.05	1.85
Between 2-5 years	0.06	0.10
Between 5-10 years	0.07	0.09
Beyond 10 years	0.40	0.60

The weighted average duration to the payment of these cash flows is 1.09 years (previous year 2.07 years).

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

29. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company is engaged in only one Segment viz "Investment business" and as such there is no separate reportable segment as per Ind-AS - 108 "Operating Segments".

30. DIVIDEND PAID AND PROPOSED DURING THE YEAR

(₹ in crore)

	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
A. Declared and paid during the year		
Dividends on ordinary shares:		
Final dividend for 2019: Nil per share (2018: 0.75 per share)	119.73	39.90
Interim dividend for 2019: Nil per share (2018: Nil per share)	-	-
Total dividends paid	119.73	39.90
B. Proposed for approval at Annual General Meeting (not recognised as a liability as at year end)		
Dividend on ordinary shares:		
Final dividend for 2019: Nil per share (2018: 0.75 per share)	-	119.73

31. EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)

a) The basic earnings per share has been calculated based on the following:

	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Net profit after tax available for equity shareholders (₹ in crore)	127.89	184.00
Weighted average number of equity shares (nos)	1,596,357,061	1,596,067,350

b) The reconciliation between the basic and the diluted earnings per share is as follows:

	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Basic earnings per share	0.80	1.15
Effect of outstanding stock options	-	0.00
Diluted earnings per share	0.80	1.15

c) Weighted average number of equity shares is computed for the purpose of calculating diluted earning per share, after giving the dilutive impact of the outstanding stock options for the respective years.

	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Weighted average number of shares for computation of Basic EPS	1,596,357,061	1,596,067,350
Dilutive effect of outstanding stock options	-	376,035
Weighted average number of shares for computation of Diluted EPS	1,596,357,061	1,596,443,385

32. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

(₹ in crore)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Commitments			
Uncalled liability on shares and other investments partly paid	64.21	175.09	345.58
Other commitments*	69.37	93.59	90.00
Total	133.58	268.68	435.58

* IDFC Projects Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company holds 26.00 % stake on fully diluted basis in Jetpur Somnath Tollways Private Limited ("JSTPL"). JSTPL had executed the concession agreement with National Highway Authority of India ("NHAI") for construction, operation and maintenance of the 127 km section of NH 8D connecting Jetpur and Somnath in the state of Gujarat. Due to certain disputes, JSTPL along with its lenders had initiated arbitration proceeding against NHAI to make payment of 90% of the debt due under terms of the arrangement.

Based on the interim order of Division Bench of Delhi High Court, NHAI has paid 90% of the total debt dues amounting to ₹ 348.60 crore. In such regard, JSTPL has provided a bank guarantee amounting to ₹ 348.60 crore for amount received from NHAI under the interim proceedings.

IDFC Projects Limited has suspended its business operations since November, 2016 and its net worth has eroded significantly due to accumulated losses from prior year operations. Considering parent - subsidiary relationship, the Company has disclosed IDFC Projects Limited's share of bank guarantee amounting to ₹ 69.37 crore as commitments towards its subsidiary for the year ended March 31, 2019.

The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of the recent Supreme Court Judgment in case of "Vivekananda Vidyamandir And Others Vs The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner (II) West Bengal" and the related circular (Circular No. C-1/1(33)2019/Vivekananda Vidya Mandir/284) dated March 20, 2019 issued by the Employees' Provident Fund Organisation in relation to non-exclusion of certain allowances from the definition of "basic wages" of the relevant employees for the purposes of determining contribution to provident fund under the Employees' Provident Funds & Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952. In the assessment of the management which is supported by legal advice, the aforesaid matter is not likely to have a significant impact and accordingly, no provision has been made in these Financial Statements.

33. EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Refer note 30B / 19A(b) for the final dividend recommended by the directors which is subject to the approval of shareholders in the ensuing annual general meeting.

34. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company maintains a capital base to cover risks inherent in the business and is meeting capital adequacy requirements of the regulator, Reserve Bank of India (RBI) of India. The adequacy of the Company's capital is monitored using, among other measures, the regulations issued by RBI. Company has complied in full with all its externally imposed capital requirements over the reported period. The primary objectives of the Company's capital management policy are to ensure that the Company complies with externally imposed capital requirements and maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and to maximise shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it according to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue capital securities. No changes have been made to the objectives, policies and processes from the previous years. However, they are under constant review by the Board.

The following additional information is disclosed in terms of the RBI circular (Ref No. DNBR .PD. 008 / 03.10.119 / 2016-17 dated September 01, 2016) and RBI circular DNBR(PD) CC No. 053 / 03.10.119 / 2015-16 :

Capital to risk assets ratio (CRAR):	(₹ in crore)		
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Tier I capital	1,633.19	1,599.04	1,167.64
Tier II capital	-	0.08	-
Total capital	1,633.19	1,599.12	1,167.64
Risk weighted assets	1,773.76	1,844.99	1,740.81
CRAR (%)	92.08%	86.67%	67.07%
CRAR - Tier I capital (%)	92.08%	86.67%	67.07%
CRAR - Tier II capital (%)	-	-	-
Amount of subordinated debt considered as Tier II capital	-	-	-
Amount raised by issue of perpetual debt instruments	-	-	-

Regulatory capital Tier I capital, which comprises share capital, share premium, special reserves, share option outstanding account, retained earnings including current year profit. Certain adjustments are made to Ind-AS-based results and reserves, as prescribed by the Reserve Bank of India.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

35. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The significant accounting policies, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in the note below:

Financial Instruments by Category

(₹ in crore)

As at March 31, 2019	At fair value through profit and loss	Amortised cost
Financial Assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	-	0.54
Bank Balances other than cash and cash equivalents	-	2.13
<u>Investments:</u>		
- Mutual fund units	371.20	-
- Venture capital fund units	206.05	-
- Alternative investment fund units	25.74	-
- Debt Securities	47.09	-
Other financial assets	-	2.87
Total Financial Assets	650.08	5.54

Financial Liabilities:		
Trade and other payables	-	2.40
Other financial liabilities	-	5.83
Total Financial Liabilities	-	8.23

(₹ in crore)

As at March 31, 2018	At fair value through profit and loss	Amortised cost
Financial Assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	-	1.32
Bank Balances other than above	-	2.21
<u>Loans:</u>		
- Loans and advances to related parties	-	18.62
<u>Investments:</u>		
- Mutual fund units	433.22	-
- Venture capital fund units	142.54	-
- Alternative investment fund units	24.58	-
- Equity instruments	5.80	-
- Debt Securities	49.71	-
Other financial assets	-	4.49
Total Financial Assets	655.85	26.64

Financial Liabilities:		
Trade and other payables	-	2.46
Other financial liabilities	-	5.81
Total Financial Liabilities	-	8.27

(₹ in crore)

As at April 1, 2017	At fair value through profit and loss	Amortised cost
Financial Assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	-	377.08
Bank Balances other than above	-	24.14
Trade receivables	-	6.54
<u>Loans:</u>		
- Loans and advances to related parties	-	18.74
- Loans and advances to employees	-	β

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

		(₹ in crore)	
As at April 1, 2017		At fair value through profit and loss	Amortised cost
Investments:			
- Mutual fund units		253.10	-
- Venture capital fund units		52.08	-
- Equity instruments		5.38	-
Other financial assets		-	3.19
Total Financial Assets		310.56	429.69
Financial Liabilities:			
Trade and other payables		-	7.20
Debt Securities		-	199.70
Other financial liabilities		-	5.84
Total Financial Liabilities		-	212.74

a) Fair value hierarchy

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are (a) recognised and measured at fair value and (b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the standalone financial statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standard. An explanation of each level follows underneath the table.

		(₹ in crore)			
As at March 31, 2019		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements	Note				
Financial assets					
Financial Investments at FVTPL	7				
- Mutual fund units		371.20	-	-	371.20
- Venture capital fund units		-	-	206.05	206.05
- Alternative investment fund units		-	25.74	-	25.74
- Debt securities		-	47.09	-	47.09
Total financial assets		371.20	72.83	206.05	650.08

		(₹ in crore)			
As at March 31, 2018		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements	Note				
Financial assets					
Financial Investments at FVTPL	7				
- Mutual fund units		433.22	-	-	433.22
- Venture capital fund units		-	-	142.54	142.54
- Alternative investment fund units		-	24.58	-	24.58
- Equity instrument		-	-	5.80	5.80
- Debt securities		-	49.71	-	49.71
Total financial assets		433.22	74.29	148.34	655.85

		(₹ in crore)			
As at April 1, 2017		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements	Note				
Financial assets					
Financial Investments at FVTPL	7				
- Mutual fund units		253.10	-	-	253.10
- Venture capital fund units		-	-	52.08	52.08
- Equity instrument		-	-	5.38	5.38
Total financial assets		253.10	-	57.46	310.56

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

- i) There are no transfers between levels 1, 2 and 3 during the year.
- ii) The Companies policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the end of the reporting period.

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial assets by valuation technique:

The fair value of financial instruments are classified into three categories i.e. Level 1, 2 or 3 depending on the inputs used in the valuation technique. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active market for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements).

The hierarchies used are as follows:

Level 1: Hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted price. The fair value of mutual fund units is determined using closing Net Asset Value (NAV), which represents the repurchase price at which the issuer will redeem the units from investors.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (such as alternative investment fund units and traded bonds) is determined using valuation techniques which maximises the use of observable market data. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is include in level 3.

b) Valuation technique used to determine fair value

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions (i.e., an exit price), regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using a valuation technique.

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- the fair value of the mutual fund units is determined using observable NAV at the reporting date as declared by the issuer.
- the fair value of the venture capital units and debt securities is determined using NAV at the reporting date as declared by the issuer.
- the fair value of unlisted equity shares are has been valued by an independent valuer.

All of the resulting fair value estimates are included in level 2 except for unlisted equity securities and venture capital fund units, where the fair values have been determined based on present values and the discount rates used were adjusted for counter party or own credit risk.

c) Valuation Process

The finance department of the Company includes a team that performs the valuations of financial assets and liabilities required for financial reporting purposes, including level 3 and level 2 fair values. This team directly reports to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO). Discussion on valuation processes and result are held between CFO and the team regularly in line with Company's quarterly reporting periods.

The main level 3 inputs for unlisted equity securities and venture capital fund units used by the Company are derived and evaluated as follows:

- Discount rates are determined using a capital asset pricing model to calculate a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the asset.
- Risk adjustments specific to the counter parties (including assumptions about credit default rates) are derived from credit risk grading determined by the Company's internal credit risk management group.
- Earnings growth factor for unlisted equity securities are estimated based on market information for similar types of companies.

In the view of management, there will be no material impact on the financial statements arising from the changes in unobservable inputs used for valuation.

d) Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (level 3)

The following table presents the changes in level 3 items for the periods ended March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018:

	Venture capital fund units	Unlisted equity instruments	Total
			(₹ in crore)
As at April 1, 2017	52.08	5.38	57.46
Acquisitions / disposal during the year	53.99	-	53.99
Gains/(losses) recognised in profit and loss	36.47	0.42	36.89
As at March 31, 2018	142.54	5.80	148.34
Acquisitions / disposal during the year	89.66	-	89.66
Provided in profit and loss	-	(5.80)	(5.80)
Gains/(losses) recognised in profit and loss	(26.15)	-	(26.15)
As at March 31, 2019	206.05	-	206.05

e) Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value

The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value measurements. See (b) above for the valuation techniques adopted. (₹ in crore)

	Fair Value as at 31st March 2019	Fair Value as at 31st March 2018	Significant unobservable inputs	Probability-weighted range	Sensitivity
Venture capital fund units	206.05	142.54	Net Asset Value	10%	Whilst these investments are not traded on any market, they are exposed to price risk in respect of their underlying investments. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting price risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the possible net change in underlying prices. A 10% increase/(decrease) in the net asset value would increase/(decrease) the Company's gain/(loss) by ₹ 14.60 crore. (31st March 2018-9.32 crore)

f) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost

For financial assets and financial liabilities that have a short-term maturity (less than twelve months), the carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of their fair value. Such instruments include cash and bank balances, bank deposits, security deposits, short term loans and advances, trade and other receivables, trade and other payable, and debt securities.

Loans to related parties and security deposits are evaluated by the Company based on parameters such as interest rates and individual creditworthiness of the counter party. Based on this evaluation, allowances are taken to account for expected losses of these financial assets. Accordingly, fair value of such instruments is not materially different from their carrying amounts.

For financial assets that are measured at fair value, the carrying amounts are equal to the fair values.

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Risk management is an integral part of the business practices of the Company. The Company's senior management has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk policies. These risk management policies are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities.

The objective is that these financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company's policies in a timely manner. The activities are designed to:

- protect the Company's financial results and position from financial risks;
- maintain market risks within acceptable parameters, while optimising returns;
- protect the Company's financial investments, while maximising returns.

A) CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk of suffering financial loss, should any of the Company's customers, clients or market counter parties fail to fulfil their contractual obligations to the Company. Credit risk arises mainly from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks, trade and other receivable, loans measured at amortised cost and investment measured at FVTPL (viz, debt securities, mutual fund units, alternative investment fund units and venture capital fund units).

i) Loans (including loan commitments)

The Company has given loans to related parties and has exposure to credit risk from such loans. The carrying amounts of following loans represent the maximum credit risk exposure: (₹ in crore)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
At amortised cost:			
Loans to related party			
-IDFC Projects Limited	-	24.07	17.42
-IDFC Foundation	-	18.62	18.74
Total	-	42.69	36.16

Expected credit loss methodology:

Ind AS 109 outlines a “three-stage” model for impairment based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition as summarised below:

- Stage 1 - A financial instrument that is not credit impaired on initial recognition is classified in ‘Stage 1’ and has its credit risk continuously monitored by the Company. The Company has established credit quality review process which considers net asset position, financial strength and leverage; operational & financial performance; cash flows, etc. in identification of credit worthiness of counter parties.
- Stage 2- Financial instruments with significant increase in credit risk, but not yet deemed to be credit impaired are moved to Stage 2.
- Stage 3 - Credit impaired financial instruments are moved to stage 3.

The Company performs internal risk assessment on an individual basis and not on a portfolio basis due to the limited number of counter parties involved. The assessment of credit risk of a loans (including loan commitments) entails estimations as to the likelihood of loss occurring due to default of counter parties. The estimation of credit exposure for risk management purposes is complex and considers expected cash flows and the passage of time.

Default and credit-impaired asset:

The Company defines a financial asset as in default or credit-impaired, when it meets one or more of the following criteria:

- Quantitative criteria:

The borrower is more than 90 days past due on its contractual payments to be considered in default.

- Qualitative criteria:

The borrower meets unlikeliness to pay criteria, which indicates the borrower is in significant financial difficulty.

For all financial instruments held by the Company, if the borrower is on the watch list and/or the instrument meets one or more of the following criteria:

- Significant increase in credit spread
- Significant adverse changes in business, financial and/or economic conditions in which the borrower operates
- Actual or expected forbearance or restructuring
- Actual or expected significant adverse change in operating results of the borrower
- Significant change in collateral value (secured facilities only) which is expected to increase risk of default
- Early signs of cash flow/liquidity problems such as delay in servicing of trade creditors/loans

Policy for write-off of financial assets

All loans which in the opinion of management are not recoverable are written off. The Company may write off financial assets that are still subject to enforcement activity. The Company still seeks to recover amounts it is legally owed in full, but which have been written off due to no reasonable expectation of full recovery.

Explanation of inputs and assumptions considered in the ECL model:

PD Estimation:

- “Probability of default” (PD) is defined as the probability of whether the borrowers will default on their obligations in the future.

For Stage 1, 12 month PD are calculated.

For Stage 2, Lifetime PD are calculated by considering the survival rate of the counter party for the remaining maturity.

For Stage 3, Lifetime PD is taken as 100%.

Exposure at default:

- “Exposure at default” (EAD) represents the expected exposure in the event of a default and is the gross carrying amount in case of the financial assets held by the Company.

For the loan commitments, the exposure at default (EAD) is predicted by aggregating total unfunded credit exposure and applying a “credit conversion factor” (CCF) which considers any further amount that is expected to be lent under arrangement at the time of default. CCF denotes the probability of off-balance sheet exposure (i.e. loan commitment) becoming credit exposure shifting onto the balance sheet if the loan commitment is called.

Loss given default:

- “Loss given default” (LGD) is an estimate of loss from a transaction given that a default occurs. LGD varies by type of counter party, type and seniority of claim. LGD is expressed as a percentage loss per unit of exposure at the time of default (EAD). LGD is calculated on a 12-month or lifetime basis, where 12-month LGD is the percentage of loss expected to be made if the default occurs in the next 12 months and Lifetime LGD is the percentage of loss expected to be made if the default occurs over the remaining expected lifetime of the loan.

In case of loans to IDFC Projects Limited, on account of limited credit information available and no prior history with other forms of operations, the Company has used the standard LGD prescribed in the RBI norms for Capital Adequacy – “Internal Ratings Based (IRB) Approach to Calculate Capital Requirement for Credit Risk” after giving considerations to the required threshold levels of collateralisation.

In case of loans to IDFC Foundation, since the counter party has strong financial position to repay the loan and has investment in liquid instruments which are readily realisable and having insignificant risk of loss in the value of such investments, the LGD is taken as Nil.

The Expected Credit Loss (ECL) is measured either on a 12-month (12M) or lifetime basis depending on whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred since initial recognition or whether an asset is considered to be credit impaired. Expected credit losses are the product of the probability of default (PD), exposure at default (EAD) and loss given default (LGD).

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

There have been no significant changes in estimation techniques or significant assumptions made during the reporting period. In determining the ECL, management assesses a range of possible outcomes, taking into account past events, current conditions and the economic outlook. Additional facts and circumstances, that in management's judgment are considered to have been inadequately addressed in the ECL Model, are taken into consideration through the application of a management overlay framework. ECL adjustments arising from the exercise of the management overlay are subject to a review.

Credit risk exposure:

The following table contains an analysis of Company's exposure to credit risk towards loans and advances (including loan commitments) for which and ECL allowance is recognised:

An analysis of change in the gross carrying amount of the loan and corresponding loss allowance:

- i) The following table explains changes in the gross carrying amount of the loan to help explain the significance to changes in the loss allowance for the same loans as discussed below:

Loans and advances	Year ended March 31, 2019			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Opening balance as at April 1, 2018	18.62	-	24.07	42.69
New loans originated or advanced	-	-	27.43	27.43
Asset derecognised or repaid	(18.62)	-	(12.98)	(31.60)
Assets written off	-	-	(38.52)	(38.52)
Closing balance as at March 31, 2019	-	-	-	-

Loans and advances	Year ended March 31, 2018			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Opening balance as at April 1, 2017	18.74	-	17.42	36.16
New loans originated or advanced	-	-	6.65	6.65
Asset derecognised or repaid	(0.12)	-	-	(0.12)
Assets written off	-	-	-	-
Closing balance as at March 31, 2018	18.62	-	24.07	42.69

- ii) The following table explains the changes in the loss allowance between the beginning and at the end of the annual period due to various factors:

Loans and advances	Year ended March 31, 2019			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Opening balance as at April 1, 2018	-	-	24.07	24.07
New loans originated or advanced	-	-	27.43	27.43
Net remeasurement loss allowance	-	-	(12.98)	(12.98)
Asset derecognised	-	-	-	-
Amount written off	-	-	(38.52)	(38.52)
Closing balance as at March 31, 2019	-	-	-	-

Loans and advances	Year ended March 31, 2018			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Opening balance as at April 1, 2017	-	-	17.42	17.42
New loans originated or advanced	-	-	5.52	5.52
Net remeasurement loss allowance	-	-	1.13	1.13
Asset derecognised	-	-	-	-
Amount written off	-	-	-	-
Closing balance as at March 31, 2018	-	-	24.07	24.07

Reconciliation of ECL - Loan commitments*	Year ended March 31, 2019			Total
	Stage 1 (12M ECL)	Stage 2 (12M ECL)	Stage 3 (Lifetime ECL)	
Impairment allowance as at April 1, 2017	-	-	34.71	34.71
- arising during the year	-	-	-	-
- utilised	-	-	(6.56)	(6.56)
Impairment allowance as at March 31, 2018	-	-	28.15	28.15
- arising during the year	-	-	-	-
- utilised	-	-	(5.52)	(5.52)
Impairment allowance as at March 31, 2019	-	-	22.63	22.63

*Refer note 32 for details of loan commitments provided to IDFC Projects Limited.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

ii) Trade and other receivables

Concentrations of credit risk with respect to trade and other receivables are limited, due to the customer base being limited. All trade receivables are reviewed and assessed for default on a individual basis. Historical experience of collecting receivables of the Company is supported by low level of past default and hence the credit risk is perceived to be low.

Reconciliation of impairment allowance on trade and other receivables

	₹ in crore
Impairment allowance as at April 1, 2017	-
Add/(less): changes in loss allowance	4.95
Impairment allowance as at March 31, 2018	4.95
Add/(less): changes in loss allowance	1.06
Impairment allowance as at March 31, 2019	6.01

iii) Other financial assets

The Company maintains exposure in cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks. Cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits are held with only high rated banks/financial institutions only, therefore credit risk is perceived to be low.

For investment in debt securities, mutual fund units, alternative investment fund units and venture capital fund units carried at fair value through profit and loss, the Company does not have significant concentration of credit risk.

The maximum exposure at the end of the reporting period is the carrying amount of these investments ₹ 650.08 crore (March 31, 2018: ₹ 655.85 crore, April 1, 2017: ₹ 310.56 crore)

B) MARKET RISK

Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the value of a financial asset. The value of a financial asset may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, equity prices and other market changes that affect market risk sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments.

i) Fair value interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to fair value changes due to interest rate changes from investments held in units of debt-oriented securities. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk is as follows:

Exposure	(₹ in crore)		
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Investment in mutual fund units	371.20	433.22	253.10
Investment in debt securities	47.09	49.71	-
Total	418.29	482.93	253.10

Sensitivity

The Company's investments in debt-oriented securities are in highly rated schemes and financial institutions. The fund's objective is to invest in high quality debt and money market instruments rated and are measured with reference to 91 days T-bill rates.

The table summarises the impact of the increase/decrease of the benchmark on the Company's profit for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the 91 days T-bill has increased by 100 bps or decreased by 100 bps with all other variables held constant, and that all the Company's investments moved in line with the benchmark.

	(₹ in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Investment in mutual fund units:		
- 91 days T-bill : Increase 100 bps (previous year 100 bps)	2.93	3.17
- 91 days T-bill : Decrease 100 bps (previous year 100 bps)	(2.93)	(3.17)

The mutual fund has direct exposure to interest rate changes on the cash flows of its interest bearing assets. Due to the investment in mutual fund units, the Company has indirect exposure to interest rate changes on Net Asset value of mutual fund units. Therefore, the above sensitivity analysis may not fully indicate the total effect on the Company's investment in mutual fund units.

ii) Foreign currency risk:

The Company does not have any foreign currency exposures in respect of financial assets and financial liabilities as at the balance sheet date.

iii) Price risk:

The price risk arises from investments in alternative investment fund and venture capital fund units classified in the balance sheet as financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss. The future uncertain changes in the Net Asset Value of the Company's investment exposes the Company to the price risk.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

Exposure	(₹ in crore)		
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Investment in alternative investment fund units	25.74	24.58	-
Investment in venture capital fund units	206.05	142.54	52.08
Total	231.79	167.12	52.08

Sensitivity - Investment in alternative investment fund

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the benchmark on the Company's investment and profit for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the NSE Nifty 50 index had increased by 9.71% or decreased by 9.71% with all other variables held constant, and that all the Company's investment moved in line with the benchmark.

	(₹ in crore)	
	Impact on profit after tax* Year ended March 31, 2019	Impact on profit after tax* Year ended March 31, 2018
Investment in alternative investment fund units:		
- Nifty 50 : Increase 9.71% (previous year 9.74%)	0.88	0.84
- Nifty 50 : Decrease 9.71% (previous year 9.74%)	(0.88)	(0.84)

* Profit for the period would change as a result of gain/loss on financial instruments classified as at fair value through profit or loss.

Sensitivity - Investment in venture capital fund

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases in the net asset value of Company's investment in venture capital fund units.

	(₹ in crore)	
	Impact on profit after tax* Year ended March 31, 2019	Impact on profit after tax* Year ended March 31, 2018
Investment in venture capital fund units:		
- Increase 10% (previous year 10%)	20.60	14.25
- Decrease 10% (previous year 10%)	(20.60)	(14.25)

* Profit for the period would change as a result of gain/loss on financial instruments classified as at fair value through profit or loss.

C) LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and liquid investments. The Company believes that current cash and bank balances, bank deposits and investments in liquid investments are sufficient to meet liquidity requirements since Company has no external borrowings. Accordingly, liquidity risk is perceived to be low.

Maturity analysis:

The following table shows the maturity analysis of financial liabilities of the Company based on contractually agreed undiscounted cash flows as at the balance sheet date:

As at March 31, 2019	Note No.	(₹ in crore)		Total
		Less than 12 months	More than 12 months	
Financial liabilities:				
Trade and other payable	12	2.40	-	2.40
Other financial liabilities	14	5.83	-	5.83
Total financial liabilities		8.23	-	8.23
As at March 31, 2018				
Financial liabilities:				
Trade and other payable	12	2.46	-	2.46
Other financial liabilities	14	5.81	-	5.81
Total		8.27	-	8.27
As at April 1, 2017				
Financial liabilities:				
Debt securities	13	199.70	-	199.70
Trade and other payable	12	7.20	-	7.20
Other financial liabilities	14	5.84	-	5.84
Total		212.74	-	212.74

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

37. MATURITY ANALYSIS OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The table below shows an analysis of assets and liabilities analysed according to when they are expected to be recovered or settled. (₹ in crore)

	As at March 31, 2019		As at March 31, 2018		As at April 1, 2017	
	Within 12 months	After 12 months	Within 12 months	After 12 months	Within 12 months	After 12 months
Financial assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	0.54	-	0.54	1.32	1.32	377.08
Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents above	2.13	-	2.13	2.21	2.21	24.14
Receivables						
(i) Trade receivables	-	-	-	-	-	6.54
(ii) Other receivables	2.94	-	2.94	1.12	1.12	-
Loans	-	-	-	18.62	18.62	18.74
Investments	418.29	9,304.15	9,722.44	482.93	9,249.67	9,078.38
Other financial assets	2.87	-	2.87	2.76	1.73	1.46
Non-financial assets						
Income tax assets	-	37.56	37.56	-	5.98	5.98
Property, plant and equipment	-	51.93	51.93	-	56.77	61.86
Other non-financial assets	0.30	-	0.30	0.13	0.13	0.49
Total assets	427.07	9,393.64	9,820.71	490.47	9,332.77	9,160.71
						9,875.60
Financial liabilities						
Payables						
(i) Trade payables						
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Other payables						
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	2.40	-	2.40	2.46	2.46	7.20
Debt securities	-	-	-	-	-	199.70
Other financial liabilities	5.83	-	5.83	5.81	5.81	5.84
Non-financial Liabilities						
Income tax liabilities (net)	1.03	-	1.03	6.14	6.14	3.86
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	8.83	-	8.83	19.54	19.54	11.57
Provisions	0.21	22.63	22.84	-	28.15	34.71
Other non-financial liabilities	1.04	-	1.04	0.55	0.55	0.33
Total liabilities	19.34	22.63	41.97	34.50	62.65	263.21
Net	407.73	9,371.01	9,778.74	455.97	9,760.59	9,126.00

38. EMPLOYEE SHARE BASED PAYMENTS

a) Employee stock option scheme (equity settled) -IDFC Limited

The Company introduced IDFC Employee Stock Option Scheme, 2016 (“IDFC ESOS - 2016”) to enable the employees of the Company and its subsidiaries to participate in the future growth and financial success of the IDFC Group. The scheme is in compliance with the SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014. The ESOS provides for grant of stock options to employees [including employees of subsidiary companies and IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (an associate of the Company)] to acquire equity shares of the Company, that will vest in a graded manner and that are to be exercised within a specified period.

The fair value of options granted to the employees of the Company under the ESOS is recognised as an employee benefits expense with a corresponding increase in ‘Share Option Outstanding Account’ under ‘Other Equity’. The fair value of options granted to the employees of subsidiaries or associate of the Company is recognised as an increase in the investment in the respective subsidiaries or associate, with a corresponding credit to ‘Share Option Outstanding Account’ under ‘Other Equity’ in accordance with group share based payment guidance under Ind-AS 102.

Options are granted under the plan carry no dividend or voting rights. When exercisable, each option is convertible into one ordinary share of the Company. The options granted will vest upon the completion of service condition as specified in scheme in a graded manner. Vested options are exercisable for the period of five years after the vesting.

i) Set out below is a summary of options granted under the plan:

	Year ended March 31, 2019		Year ended March 31, 2018	
	Average exercise price	Number of options	Average exercise price	Number of options
Opening balance	73.80	26,917,685	72.52	36,477,254
Granted during the year	55.75	8,400,000	63.25	244,200
Exercised during the year	43.40	(3,750)	43.42	(412,996)
Forfeited during the year	70.89	(7,001,350)	69.51	(8,357,198)
Lapsed/expired during the year	82.60	(1,096,500)	73.09	(1,033,575)
Closing balance	68.52	27,216,085	73.80	26,917,685
Vested and exercisable	74.69	18,500,593	75.85	22,525,471

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise of options exercised during the year ended March 31, 2019 was ₹ 43.40 (previous year ₹ 43.42).

ii) Share options outstanding at the March 31, 2019 have the following expiry date and exercise prices:

Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Outstanding as at March 31, 2019	Outstanding as at March 31, 2018	Outstanding as at April 1, 2017
27-Aug-09	27-Aug-17	79.48	-	-	20,000
17-Dec-09	17-Dec-17	92.65	-	-	20,000
26-Feb-10	30-Nov-17	96.68	-	-	10,000
10-May-10	18-Apr-17 to 10-May-17	70.22	-	-	831,248
14-Oct-10	14-Oct-17 to 14-Oct-18	128.79	-	10,000	17,500
14-Feb-11	14-Feb-18 to 14-Feb-19	81.96	-	160,000	280,000
1-Mar-11	1-Mar-18 to 1-Mar-19	87.96	-	4,000	7,000
6-Jun-11	26-Apr-17 to 1-Apr-19	81.96	7,350,000	11,350,000	14,450,000
29-Nov-11	29-Nov-17 to 31-Oct-18	68.76	-	70,000	100,000
22-Feb-12	22-Feb-18 to 22-Feb-20	91.32	30,000	52,500	75,000
8-Jun-12	8-Jun-19	129.7	200,000	200,000	200,000
8-Mar-13	31-May-18	93.23	-	133,000	133,000
20-May-13	20-May-19 to 31-Jan-19	99.26	66,667	116,667	116,667
1-Aug-13	01-Aug-19 to 01-Aug-21	66.33	200,000	200,000	200,000
2-Sep-13	02-Sep-19 to 02-Sep-21	48.77	46,000	46,000	46,000
1-Oct-13	01-Oct-19 to 01-Oct-21	53.34	400,000	400,000	400,000
3-Mar-14	03-Mar-20 to 03-Mar-22	56.97	1,250,000	1,250,000	1,250,000
1-Jul-14	01-Jul-20 to 01-Jul-22	81.84	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
15-Jul-14	15-Jul-20 to 15-Jul-22	89.29	600,000	600,000	600,000
7-Aug-14	07-Aug-19 to 07-Aug-21	90.56	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
3-Aug-15	15-Jul-19 to 03-Aug-23	90.81	1,500,000	1,500,000	2,500,000
5-Oct-15	18-Apr-17 to 05-Oct-23	60.35	3,889,364	7,516,464	8,423,714

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

ii) Share options outstanding at the March 31, 2019 have the following expiry date and exercise prices: (Contd.)

Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Outstanding as at March 31, 2019	Outstanding as at March 31, 2018	Outstanding as at April 1, 2017
3-Nov-15	03-Nov-21 to 03-Nov-23	58.4	325,000	325,000	325,000
5-Feb-16	05-Feb-22 to 05-Feb-24	41.15	304,200	304,200	304,200
29-Apr-16	14-Jul-17 to 29-Apr-23	43.4	175,000	187,500	654,000
26-Jul-16	14-Jul-17 to 26-Jul-23	53.9	158,754	158,754	3,371,325
14-Sep-16	14-Sep-22 to 14-Sep-24	59.2	100,000	100,000	100,000
14-Mar-17	14-Mar-23 to 14-Mar-25	51.85	42,600	42,600	42,600
9-May-17	31-May-18 to 09-May-24	63.25	178,500	191,000	-
27-Apr-18	27-Apr-23	55.4	8,400,000	-	-
Total			27,216,085	26,917,685	36,477,254
Weighted average remaining contractual life of options outstanding at end of period			2.47	2.08	2.49

iii) Fair value of options granted

The fair value at grant date is determined using the Black-Scholes Model which takes into account the exercise price, the term of the option, the share price at grant date and expected price volatility of the underlying share, the expected dividend yield and the risk free interest rate for the term of the stock option.

The model inputs for options granted during the year ended March 31, 2019 included:

Assumptions	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Expected - Weighted average volatility*	39.03%	39.22%
Expected dividends	0.45%	0.40%
Expected term (In years)	3	3.05
Risk free rate	7.44%	6.68%
Market price	55.4	63.25
Grant date	27-Apr-18	9-May-17
Expiry date	27-Apr-22	9-May-23
Fair value of the option at grant date	18.87	21.24

* The expected price volatility is based on the historic volatility (based on the remaining life of the options), adjusted for any expected changes to future volatility due to publicly available information.

b) Employee stock option scheme (equity settled) - IDFC FIRST Bank Limited

IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (earlier known as IDFC Bank Limited), an indirect associate of the Company, got demerged from the Company under the sanctioned scheme of arrangement in October 2015. Pursuant to Scheme of Demerger, IDFC FIRST Bank Limited has allotted employee stock options to the employees of the Company and its subsidiaries. The employee share based payments arrangement between the Company and its associate is outside the scope of Ind-AS 102 - Group share based payment arrangement, as associate is not a part of the same group. However, under Ind-AS 8, the Company has taken a policy choice to account the said employee share based payments arrangement as per the provisions of Ind-AS 102.

Applying Ind-AS 102 - Group share based payments arrangement guidance, the fair value of options granted to the employees of the Company is recognised as an employee benefits expense with a corresponding decrease in investment in associate. However, the fair value of options granted to the employees of subsidiaries of the Company is recognised as an increase in the investment in the respective subsidiaries and a decrease in investment in associate.

c) Amounts recognised in statement of profit and loss and investment in subsidiary:

The Company had established an intermediate Non-Operating Financial Holding Company (NOFHC) (i.e. IDFC Financial Holding Company Limited) to hold the investment in IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (an associate of the Company) and other subsidiaries of the Company due to regulatory requirements of RBI. Since the Company does not hold direct investment in its associate and other subsidiaries involved in group, the Company increases or decreases its investment in IDFC Financial Holding Company Limited, to give the effect of increase or decrease in the investment in subsidiary or associate for accounting employee stock options.

- Total expenses arising from share-based payment transactions recognised in statement of profit or loss as part of employee benefit expense for the year ended March 31, 2019 is ₹ 14.60 crore [previous year ₹ (1.58) crore].
- Under group share based payment arrangement, the total increase in the investment in IDFC Financial Holding Company Limited for the year ended March 31, 2019 amounted ₹ (1.05) crore (previous year ₹ 3.43 crore).

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

39. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

List of related party where transaction exists.

a) Subsidiaries

Direct:

Name	Place of incorporation	Ownership Interest		
		As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
IDFC Foundation	India	100%	100%	100%
IDFC Financial Holding Company Limited	India	100%	100%	100%
IDFC Projects Limited	India	100%	100%	100%

Indirect:

IDFC Alternatives Limited
 IDFC Asset Management Company Limited
 IDFC Infrastructure Finance Limited (till March 11, 2019)
 IDFC Securities Limited

b) Joint ventures

Indirect:

Delhi Integrated Multi-Modal Transit System Limited
 Infrastructure Development Corporation (Karnataka) Limited

c) Associates

Direct:

Novopay Solutions Private Limited

Indirect:

IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (earlier known as "IDFC Bank Limited")
 IDFC Infrastructure Finance Limited (w.e.f. March 12, 2019)
 Jetpur Somnath Tollways Private Limited

d) Key management personnel

Mr. Sunil Kakar - Managing Director & CEO (w.e.f July 16, 2017)
 Mr. Bipin Gemani - Chief Financial Officer (w.e.f December 19, 2018)

l) The nature and volume of transactions of the Company with the above mentioned related parties are as summarised below:

(₹ in crore)

	Subsidiaries			Associates			Joint Ventures			Key Management Personnel	
	2019	2018	2017	2019	2018	2017	2019	2018	2017	2019	2018
INCOME											
Dividend	120.99	139.95	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interest	17.89	1.39	-	0.76	0.73	-	-	-	-	-	-
EXPENDITURE											
Remuneration paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5.58	8.78
Shared service cost recovery	(9.52)	(0.70)	-	(1.98)	(0.25)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Shared service cost	0.36	0.03	-	0.55	0.39	-	-	-	-	-	-
CSR contribution	0.78	0.27	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Brokerage on sale of investments	β	0.03	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

I) The nature and volume of transactions of the Company with the above mentioned related parties are as summarised below:

	(₹ in crore)										
	Subsidiaries			Associates			Joint Ventures			Key Management Personnel	
	2019	2018	2017	2019	2018	2017	2019	2018	2017	2019	2018
ASSETS / TRANSACTIONS											
Purchase / subscription of investments	51.50	-	279.86	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Subscription of bonds/ outstanding bonds	-	49.50	-	49.50	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Current account balance	-	-	-	2.66	3.44	379.30	-	-	-	-	-
Fixed deposits placed	-	-	-	459.95	2.00	60.50	-	-	-	-	-
Fixed deposits matured	-	-	-	459.95	2.00	43.70	-	-	-	-	-
Fixed deposits - Balance outstanding	-	-	-	-	-	16.80	-	-	-	-	-
Inter-corporate deposits (placed)	392.79	6.00	870.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Inter-corporate deposits (matured)	392.79	-	870.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Advances given	27.16	6.78	6.97	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Advances recovered	69.85	0.25	61.03	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Advances recoverable - balance outstanding	-	42.69	36.16	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interest accrued on bonds - balance outstanding	-	1.14	-	1.14	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interest accrued on fixed deposits - balance outstanding	-	-	-	-	-	0.61	-	-	-	-	-
Interest accrued on ICD	-	-	0.12	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Outstanding Equity investment	9,127.79	9,076.31	9,076.31	35.62	35.62	35.62	-	-	-	-	-
LIABILITIES / TRANSACTIONS											
Trade payable- balance outstanding	-	-	-	-	-	-	5.09	4.03	5.43	-	-

40. The following additional information is disclosed in terms of the RBI circular (Ref. No. DNBS (PD) CC No. 008 /03.10.119 /2016-17 dated July 1, 2016) :

(a) Investor group wise classification of all investments (current and non-current) in shares and securities (both quoted and unquoted):

	(₹ in crore)			
	As at March 31, 2019		As at March 31, 2018	
	Market value / Break up value / Fair value / NAV	Book value net of provision	Market value / Break up value / Fair value / NAV	Book value net of provision
1 Related parties				
(a) Subsidiaries	8,913.82	9,036.74	9,003.13	9,041.13
(b) Companies in the same group	35.62	35.62	35.62	35.62
(c) Other related parties	-	-	-	-
2 Other than related parties	650.08	650.08	655.85	655.85
Total	9,599.52	9,722.44	9,694.60	9,732.60

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

(b) Asset Liability Management Maturity pattern of certain items of Assets and Liabilities

(₹ in crore)

	upto 30/31 days	Over 1 month upto 2 months	Over 2 month upto 3 months	Over 3 month & upto 6 month	Over 6 months & upto 1 year	Over 1 year & upto 3 years	Over 3 year & upto 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Deposits	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Advances	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investments	-	-	-	47.09	602.99	-	-	9,072.36	9,722.44
Borrowing	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign currency assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign currency liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Previous Year

(₹ in crore)

	upto 30/31 days	Over 1 month upto 2 months	Over 2 month upto 3 months	Over 3 month & upto 6 month	Over 6 months & upto 1 year	Over 1 year & upto 3 years	Over 3 year & upto 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Deposits	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Advances	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	18.62	18.62
Investments	-	-	-	49.71	606.14	-	-	9,076.75	9,732.60
Borrowing	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign currency assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign currency liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

In computing the above information, certain estimates, assumptions and adjustments have been made by the Management which have been relied upon by the auditors.

(c) Exposures to Capital Market

(₹ in crore)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
(i) Direct investments in equity shares, convertible bonds, convertible debentures and units of equity-oriented mutual funds the corpus of which is not exclusively invested in corporate debt	-	14.33
(ii) Advances against shares/bonds/debentures or other securities or on clean basis to individuals for investment in shares (including IPOs/ESOPs), convertible bonds, convertible debentures and units of equity-oriented mutual funds	-	-
(iii) Advances for any other purposes where shares or convertible bonds or convertible debentures or units of equity-oriented mutual funds are taken as primary security	-	-
(iv) Advances for any other purposes to the extent secured by the collateral security of shares or convertible bonds or convertible debentures or units of equity-oriented mutual funds i.e. where primary security other than shares/convertible bonds/convertible debentures/units of equity-oriented mutual funds does not fully cover the advances	-	-
(v) Secured and unsecured advances to stockbrokers and guarantees issued on behalf of stockbrokers and market makers	-	-
(vi) Loans sanctioned to corporates against the security of shares/bonds/debentures or other securities or on clean basis for meeting promoter's contribution to the equity of new companies in anticipation of raising resources	-	-
(vii) Bridge loans to companies against expected equity flows/issues	-	-
(viii) All exposures to Venture Capital Funds (both registered and unregistered)	270.26	317.63
Total Exposure to Capital Market	270.26	331.96

(d) Penalties / fines imposed by the RBI

During the year ended March 31, 2019 there was no penalty imposed by the RBI (Previous Year ₹ Nil).

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

41. ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES

(a) Provisions and Contingencies

Break up of 'Provisions and Contingencies' shown under the head expenditure in the Statement of Profit and Loss:

	(₹ in crore)	
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Impairment on financial instruments	8.95	5.07
Impairment on investment in subsidiaries	12.98	-
Total	21.93	5.07

(b) Disclosure of complaints

The following table sets forth, the movement and the outstanding number of complaints:

	For the year ended March 31, 2019	For the year ended March 31, 2018
Shareholders' complaints:		
No. of complaints pending at the beginning of the year	Nil	Nil
No. of complaints received during the year	428	350
No. of complaints disposed off during the year	411	350
No. of complaints remaining unresolved at the end of the year	17	Nil

The above information is certified by management and relied upon by the auditors.

42. Ratings assigned by credit rating agencies and migration of ratings during the year

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
(i) Rating Assigned	A1+	A1+
(ii) Date of Rating	Short Term - 24-12-2018	Short Term - 22-09-2017
(iii) Rating Valid upto	24 -12-2019	21-09-2018
(iv) Name of the Rating Agency	ICRA Limited	ICRA Limited

43. Considering the nature of the business of the entity and transactions entered during the year ended March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018 following disclosures required as per NBFC circular DNBR (PD) CC.No.008/03.10.119/2016-17 are not applicable to the Company and hence are not disclosed:

- (i) Disclosures regarding Derivatives.
- (ii) Disclosures relating to Securitisation.
- (iii) Exposure to Real Estate Sector.
- (iv) Details of financing of parent company products.
- (v) Detail of Single Borrower Limit (SGL) / Group Borrower Limit (GBL) exceeded by the NBFC.
- (vi) Unsecured Advances.
- (vii) Concentration of Deposits, Advances, Exposures and NPAs.
- (viii) Sector-wise NPAs.
- (ix) Overseas Assets (for those with Joint Ventures and Subsidiaries abroad).
- (x) Off-balance sheet SPVs sponsored.

44. First-time adoption of Ind-AS

Transition to Ind-AS

These are the Company's first financial statements prepared under Ind-AS. The accounting policies set out in Note 2 have been applied in preparing the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019 the comparative information presented in these standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 and in the preparation of an opening Ind-AS balance sheet at April 1, 2017 (the Company's date of transition). In preparing its opening Ind-AS balance sheet, the Company has adjusted the amounts reported previously in standalone financial statements prepared in accordance with the accounting standards notified under Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) and other relevant provisions of the Act (previous GAAP or Indian GAAP or IGAAP). An explanation of how the transition from Previous GAAP to Ind-AS has affected the Company's standalone financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and notes.

a) Optional exemptions availed

Set out below are the applicable Ind-AS 101 optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions applied in the transition from Previous GAAP to Ind-AS.

i) Deemed cost

Ind-AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind-AS, measured as per the Previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition after making necessary adjustments for de-commissioning liabilities, capital grant if applicable.

Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment at their Previous GAAP carrying value.

ii) Share - based payment transactions

Ind-AS 102 deals with the accounting and disclosure requirements related to share-based payment transactions. The standard addresses three types of share-based payment transactions: equity-settled, cash-settled, and with cash alternatives. A first-time adopter is encouraged, but is not required, to apply Ind-AS 102 to equity instruments that vested before the date of transition to Ind-AS and liabilities arising from share-based payment transactions that were settled before the date of transition to Ind-AS.

The Company has not applied the requirement of Ind-AS 102 to equity instruments that vested before the date of transition to Ind-AS and liabilities arising from share-based payments transactions that were settled before the date of transition to Ind-AS.

iii) Investment in subsidiaries and associates

The Company has opted para D14 and D15 of Ind-AS 101 and accordingly considered the Previous GAAP carrying amount of Investments in subsidiaries and associates as deemed cost as at the transition date.

b) Ind-AS mandatory exceptions

The Company has applied the following exceptions from full retrospective application of Ind-AS as mandatorily required under Ind-AS 101:

i) Estimates

An entity's estimates in accordance with Ind-AS at the date of transition to Ind-AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in accordance with Previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. Ind-AS estimates as at April 1, 2017 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind-AS at the date of transition as these were not required under Previous GAAP.

ii) De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities

Ind-AS 101 requires a first-time adopter to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind-AS 109 prospectively for transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind-AS. However, Ind-AS 101 allows a first-time adopter to apply the de-recognition requirements in Ind-AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity's choosing, provided that the information needed to apply Ind-AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind-AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind-AS.

iii) Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind-AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind-AS.

c) Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind-AS

Ind-AS 101 requires a first time adopter to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind-AS. The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from and hence the Previous GAAP information has been restated for ease of reconciliation with Ind-AS.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

i) Reconciliation of Other equity between Previous GAAP and Ind-AS: (₹ in crore)			
	Notes to first time adoption	As at March 31, 2018	As at April 1, 2017
Other equity (reserves and surplus) as per Previous GAAP		8,164.24	8,054.35
Adjustments:			
- Fair valuation of investments	d (i)	26.28	(8.02)
- Adjustment for expected credit loss	d (iv)	(28.05)	(37.70)
- ESOP expense recognised at fair value	d (ii)	11.91	8.14
- Tax impact on above items	d (v)	(10.14)	(0.32)
Total adjustments		0.00	(37.90)
Total equity as per Ind-AS		8,164.24	8,016.45

ii) Reconciliation of profit as per Ind-AS with profit reported under Previous GAAP:			
	Notes to first time adoption	Year ended March 31, 2018	
Net profit after tax as per Previous GAAP			148.43
Adjustments:			
- Fair valuation of investments	d (i)	34.30	
- Adjustment for expected credit loss	d (iv)	9.65	
- ESOP expense recognised at fair value	d (ii)	1.58	
- Reclassification of net actuarial gain on post retirement plans to Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)	d (iii)	(0.19)	
-Tax impact on above items	d (v)	(9.77)	
Profit after tax as per Ind-AS			184.00
Other Comprehensive Income:			
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax	d (iii)	0.14	
Total comprehensive income as per Ind-AS			184.14

iii) Impact of Ind-AS adoption on the Standalone statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2018

There is no material change in the net cash flow from operating, investing or financing activities due to Ind-AS adoption. Further, there is no material change in the cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of statement of cash flows under Previous GAAP and under Ind-AS.

d) Notes to first-time adoption:

- i) Fair valuation of investments
Under the previous GAAP, investments in mutual fund units, alternative investment fund units, equity instruments and venture capital funds were classified as current investments based on the intended holding period and realisability. Long-term investments were carried at cost less provision for other than temporary decline in the value of such investments. Current investments were carried at lower of cost and fair value.

Under Ind-AS, these investments are required to be measured at fair value. The resulting fair value changes of these investments have been recognised in retained earnings as at the date of transition and subsequently in the statement of profit or loss. This increased the retained earnings by ₹ 26.28 crore as at March 31, 2018 [April 1, 2017 - ₹ (8.02) crore] and profit for the year ended March 31, 2018 has been increased by ₹ 34.30 crore due to fair value gain.

- ii) Employee stock option expense
Under Previous GAAP, the Company has used the intrinsic value method to account for the compensation cost of stock options to employees of the Company. Intrinsic value is the amount by which the quoted market price of the underlying share on the date, prior to the date of the grant, exceeds the exercise price of the Option.

Under Ind-AS 102, the cost of equity settled employee share-based plan is recognised based on the fair value of the option as at grant date. Consequently, the amount recognised in the share option outstanding reserve is increased by ₹ 1.56 crore as at March 31, 2018 and ₹ 4.20 crore as at April 1, 2017. As per the guidance under "Group share based payment arrangements" the grant date fair value of the options granted to the employees of the subsidiaries and IDFC FIRST Bank Limited is debited to investment in IDFC Financial Holding Company Limited (intermediate subsidiary) [refer note 38(b)] instead of statement of profit and loss and consequently, the investments as at March 31, 2018 are increased by ₹ 12.81 crore and as at April 1, 2017 by ₹ 9.56 crore.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

For the employee stock options granted by the IDFC FIRST Bank Limited to the employees of the Company, the Company has recognised the decrease of ₹ 0.90 crore in the investment in IDFC Financial Holding Company Limited (direct subsidiary) as at March 31, 2018 and ₹ 1.42 crore as at April 1, 2017. The profit for the year ended March 31, 2018, in aggregate, has increased by ₹ 1.58 crore.

- iii) Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations
Under Ind-AS, remeasurements i.e. actuarial gains and losses and the return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in the net interest expense on the net defined benefit liability are recognised in other comprehensive income instead of profit or loss. Under the Previous GAAP, these remeasurements were forming part of the profit or loss for the year. As a result of this change, the profit for the year ended March 31, 2018 decreased by ₹ 0.19 crore. There is no impact on total equity as at March 31, 2018.
- iv) Expected credit loss on loans
Under Ind-AS 109, the Company is required to apply expected credit loss model for recognising the impairment for loans and loan commitments. As a result, the impairment for loans and loan commitments increase by ₹ 28.05 crore as at March 31, 2018 and (April 1, 2017 - ₹ 37.70 crore). Consequently, the total equity as at March 31, 2018 decreased by ₹ 28.05 crore as at March 31, 2018 and (April 1, 2017 : ₹ 37.70 crore) and profit for the year ended March 31, 2018 increased by ₹ 9.65 crore.
- v) Deferred tax
Deferred tax have been recognised on the adjustments made on transition to Ind-AS.
- vi) Other comprehensive income
Under Ind-AS, all items of income and expense recognised in a period should be included in profit or loss for the period, unless a standard requires or permits otherwise. Items of income and expense that are not recognised in profit or loss but are shown in the statement of profit and loss as 'other comprehensive income' includes remeasurements of defined benefit plans. The concept of other comprehensive income did not exist under Previous GAAP.

45. The figures of ₹ 50,000 or less have been denoted by β.

For Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP
(Firm Registration Number : 304026E/E-300009)

Russell I Parera
Partner
Membership Number : 42190

Mumbai: May 24, 2019

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
IDFC Limited

Vinod Rai
Non-Executive Chairman
(DIN: 00041867)

Mahendra N. Shah
Company Secretary
(PAN: ABRPS7427F)

Sunil Kakar
Managing Director & CEO
(DIN: 03055561)

Bipin Gemani
Chief Financial Officer
(PAN: AACPG6412A)